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.1 , r. Justice U.C. rivastava- V.C. 
lion ible Mr. K. Obayya  -  

6ri R.C. Sth;ene learned counsel for 
the a2:)1icant states that insite of giving 
notices and instructions to the applicant 
has not turnedup and it appears that he is 
not interested in the case. If the applicant 
himself is not interested to persue the matter 
this application appears be rejected and 
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FIFTY RUPEES  

IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

( LUCKI\IOW BENCH ) : LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 12())1' OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 	 „. Petitioner. 

Versus 

Union of India and others 	*.. Opposite Parties. 
5..1.101 OUR 

WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF CONSTITUTION OF INDIA 



IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) : LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO.(4161".  OF 1982 

Sardul Singh, aged about 52 years son of 
Late Sardar Jowala Singh, Chief Roods Clerk 
(N.E.R.) Colonelganj, District Gonda. 

• 
	 Petitioner. 

Versus 

The Union of India through the G.M., 
N.E.R. Gorakhpur. 

Additional Chief Personnel Officer, 
N.E. Railway, Gorakhpur. 

D.R.M.(P), N.E. Railway, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow. 

4. Sr. Division Railway Manager(C), 

11/111P'

N.E.Railway, Ashok Marg, Lucknow. 

5. R.C. Gupta, C.G.C., N.E.Railway, 
Sitapur. 

0117 ' , 	
...Opposite Parties. 

(1251/  

WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF THE THE CONSTITUTION 
OF INDIA 

1. 	That the present writ petition is directed 

against the order dated 7.7,82 passed by opposite 

party No. 3 modifying the earlier ,order dated 18.2.81 

by which the petitioner was promoted to the post of 

Head Goods Clerk w.e.f. 27.1.78 and was given 

seniority w.e.f. the same date for the said post. A 

true copy of the impugned order dated 7.7.82 passed 

t*4 	by opposite party No. 3 is filed herewith as Annexure 

01"' 	 No. 1, to this writ petition. 

111 
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That the petitioner as well as the opposite 

party No. 5 in the beginning of the year 1976 were 

holding the post of Senior Good Clerk under the opposite 

party No. 4 in the pay scale of is330-560. 

That the opposite party No. 3 vide order 

dated 27.1.1978 promoted the opposite party No. 5 and 

one Sri B.D. Sharma from the post of Senior Goods Clerk 

to the post of Head Goods Clerk in the pay scale of 

Its. 425-640 totally ignoring the legitimate claim of the 

petitioner for promotion to the said post through the 

petitioner was senior to them. A trite copy of the extract 

relevant of the promotion order dated 27.1.78, passed 

by opposite party No. 3 is filed herewith as Annexure No.  

2 to this writ petition. 

That when the opposite party No. 5 and Sri 

B.D. Sharma were promoted on the post of H.G.C. the 

petitioner was posted as Senior Goods Clerk at Tikunia. 

District Bahraiche 

5. 	That it is not Irrelevant to submit here that 
006Ss-6' 

the petitioner is infact senior and has been shown 

senior in the seniority list (Provisional) for the post 

of Senior Goods Clerk published vide letter dated 7.7.75. 

The petitioner has been shown at S.No. 23 while Sri B.D. 

Sharma and opposite party No. 5 have been shown at S. No. 

24 and 25 respectively in the said seniority list as on 

1.5.1975. A true copy of the relevant extract of the 

seniority list dated 7.7.75 is filed herewith as 

Annexure No. 3 to this writ petition. 

That subsequently on 6.8.81 a fresh seniority 

list of S.G.C. and H.G.C. was published in which 



• 

petitioner has been shown senior to Sri B.D. Sharma and 

opposite party No. 5. A true copy of the relevant extract 

of the seniority list dated 6.8.81 is filed herewith as 

Annexure No. 4 to this writ petition. 

That as the petitioner submitted above, about 

his legitimate claim for promotion in preference to 

Sri B.D. Sharma and opposite party No. 5, he made a 

representation to the competent authority as a result of 

which the opposite party No. 3 vide order dated 17.4.78 

promoted the petitioner from the post of Senior Goods 

Clerk to the post of Head Goods Clerk and transferred him 

from Tikunia to Sitapur with the direction to join the 

promotion post at Sitapur within 15 days. A true copy 

of the promotion order dated 17.4.78 is filed herewith 

as Annexure No. 5 to this writ petition. 

That as the petitioner's family circumstances 

were not such in which he could have left Tikunia for 

Sitapur and as he had a right to forego promotion, he vide 

application dated 23.4.78 addressed to opposite party 

No. 4 requested to accept his refusal for promotion and 

allow him to continue at Tikunia. A true copy of the 

application dated 23.4.78 is filed herewith as Annexure 

No. 6 to this wtit petiton. 

,t4 

9. 	That the opposite party No. 3 considered the 

petitioner's application dated 23.4.78 contained in 

Annexure No. 6, and accepted his refusal for promotion ar 

allowed him to remain at Tikunia vide order dated 

23/24-5-78. A true copy of order dated 23/24-5-78 passed 

by opposite party No. 3 is filed herewith as Ann xure No 

to this writ petition. 



10. 	That the opposite party No. 4 in utter 
disregard of the order contained in Annexure No. 7 

transferred the petitioner from Tikunia to Jarwa vide 

order dated 17.7.78, a true copy of which is filed 

herewith as Annexure No. 8 to this writ petition. 

That the petitioner thereafter made a represen-

tation to opposite party No. 4 vide application dated 

24.7.78 requesting him to promote him w.e.f. 17.4.78. A 

true copy of the application dated 24.7.78 is filed 

herewith as Annexure No. 9 to this writ petition. 

That when the petitioner's application contain-

ed in Annexure No. 9 could not be decided within a 

reasonable time he vide application dated 2.9.78 send 

a reminder to the opposite party No. 3, a true copy of 

which is filed herewith as Annexure No. 10  to this 

writ petition. 

That the opposite party No. 3 wrote a D.O. 

letter dated 12.9.78 to the Chief Personnel Officer 

regarding the matter of promotion of the petitioner from 

the post of senior Goods Clerk to the post of Head Goods 

Clerk, a true copy of which is filed herewith as Annexure 

a2,11. to this writ petition. 

d),0),111  

14. 	That the Chief Personnel Officer, N.E.RailwaY, 

Gorakhpur, vide his D.O. letter dated 22.12.1978 address-

ed to opposite party No. 3 communicated that the benifit 

of promotion to the petitioner cannot be given from 

retrospective date. A true copy of D.O. letter dated 

22.12.78 is filed herewith as Annexure No. 12 to this 
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	 (0' 
wtit petition. This order was never communicated to the 

petitioner* 

That thereafter the petitioner vide order 

dated 20.11.80 passed by opposite party No. 3 was 

promoted from the post of Senior Goods Clerk to the post 

of Head Goods Clerk in the pay scale of 1ts.425-640 and 

was posted at Jarwa, District Bahraich. A true copy of 

the promotion order dated 20.11.80 is filed herewith as 

Annexure No, 13 to this writ petition. 

That it is submitted that the opposite 

party No. 3 vide order dated 16.2.81 granted the regular 

promotion of the petitioner from the post of Senior 

Goods Clerk to the post of Head Goods Clerk with retros-

pective effect i.e., w.e.f. 27.1,78 and directed that 

the petitioner's name in the seniority list of Head Goods 

Clerk would be shown above the name of Sri B.D. Sharma. 

Sri B.D. Sharma was senior to Sri R.C. Gupta, the oppos 

party No. 5. A true copy of the order dated 16.2.81 

passed by opposite party No. 3 is filed herewith as 

Annexure No. 14 to this writ petition. 

That thereafter in the year 1981 selection 

for the post of Chief Goods Clerk was held in the office 

of opposite party No. 3 and its result was published 

vide notification dated 13.5.81. The petitioner, Sri B.D. 

Sharma, and opposite party No. 5, were selected for the 

post of Chief Goods Clerk in the scale of %.455-700. A 

true copy of the notification dated 13.5.81 of the 

selected candidates for the post of C.G.C. is filed 

herewith as Annexure No. 15 to tnis writ petition. 

That in persuance of the selection for the 
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post of Chief Goods Clerk vide notification contained in 

Annexure No. 14, the petitioner on 6.6.1961 was promoted 

from the post of H.G.C. to the post of C.G.C. in the 

adhoc capacity. The regular promotion of the petitioner 

on the said post was made vide order dated 9.6.81 passed 
40 

	

	 by opposite party No. 3. The opposite No. 5 was promoted 

from the post of H.G.C. to the post of C.G.C. vide order 

dated 31.8.81 passed by the opposite party No. 3. The 

true copies of the order dated 6.6.81, 9.6.81 and 31.8.81 

passed by opposite party No. 3 are filed herewith as 

Annexure Nos. 16. 17 and 18  respectively to this writ 

petition. 

That the opposite party No. 3 vide impugned 

order dated 7.7.82 contained in Annexure No. 1 referring 

to decision/order of Additional Chief Personnel Officer, 

N.E. Railway, Gorakhpur contained in Annexure No. 12 

mofified the earlier order dated 18.2.81 contained in 

Annexure No. 14 and held that the petitioner on the post 

of H.G.C. will get his seniority w.e.f. 22.11.80, the 

actual date of souldering the higher responsibility i.e. 

the post of H.G.C. on which the petitioner was promoted 

vide order dated 20.11.80 contained in Annexure No. 13. 

That the effect of the impugned order 

contained in Annexure No. 1 is that the petitioner wad 

become junior to the opposite party No. 5 sofar as the 

post of H.G.C. is concerned and would loose the chances 

of further promotion to the post of Goods Superintendent 

on which the promotions are going to be made very soon. 

cib,Siteell. 	21. 

impugned order contained in Annexure No. 1 preferred a 

representation to opposite party No. 3 vide representation 

That the petitioner feeling aggreived by the 



dated 14.7.82 which is still pending and has not been 

disposed off. A true copy of the representation dated 

14.7.82 is filed herewith as Annexure No. 19 to this 

writ petition. 

40 	22. 	That as submitted earlier the petitioner being 

senior to opposite party No. 5 was entitled for promotion 

on the post of H.G.C. prior to opposite party No. 5 and the 

opposite party No. 3 by promoting the opposite party No. 5 

on the said post vide order dated 27.1.78 contained in 

Annexure No. 2 committed error and acted discriminately. 

The petitioner was entitled for promotion w.e.f. 27.1.1978. 

23. 	That the petitioner's promotion vide order dated 

20.11.80 contained in Annexure No. 13 on the post of 

Head Goods Clerk will be deemed to have its effect w.e.f. 

27.1.78 the date on which his junior was promoted and his 

seniority vis-a-vis opposite party No. 5 is also tis liable 

to be fixed accordingly above the opposite party No. 5* 

24. 	That the petitioner refused the promotion on 

the post of Head Goods Clerk on the condition that he 

will not be transferred from Tikunia to other place within 

a period of one year which refusal was accepted by the 

order dated 24.5.78 contained in Annexure No. 7 as such 

he was not liable to be transferred to Jarwa vide order 

dated 17.7.78 contained in Annexure No. 8 regarding which 

the petitioner made representations* 

25. 	That the Railway Board vide circular letter No. 

E/NG-64 PMI-66 dated 21.1.63 had laid down the effects of 

refusal of promotion on transfer according to which a 

Railway servant who refuses promotion for a year be-due to 
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unavoidable domestic reas should 
	

nsferr 

son 	
not be tra 	

ed 

away for that year. Pi. true copy of the Railway Board's 

Circular letter dated 21.1.1965 is filed herevith as 

Annexure No. 20 to this writ petition. 

26. 	
That the p 

etitioner's traasfer from Tiltunta 

to Jarwa vide order dated 17.7.76 contained in Annexure 

No. 8 was in total violation of the Railway Board's o. 

circular letter dated 21.1.1965 contatned ir. Anneiure 'N 

2.0. 

	

27. 	That in case the transfer oi the Det,:tti01
1eT 

from Tikunia to Jarwa was unatoidable under the adminis-

trative exigencies he should have been promoted from 

the post of Senior Goods Clerk to the post of Head Go 

Clerk on transfer and should have been made Senior to 

opposite party No. 5. 

28. That it is respectfully submitted that in 

case an employee of the Railway is not promoted at h' 

due date due to administrative error and is superced 

by his junior, he is entitled to all the benifits of 

proforma fixation of his pay and seniority with effe 

from the due date and cannot be permitted to suffer 

4 Qa_aL1/4.,1/4,,L,1- 	 INuttE ct./ 
1).11---Slcick.cf 

iskccf,. */tA iaLdi 	i-J1 (x4 	 e4-11 

	

29. 	That the petitioner feeling aggreived and 

having no other alternative afficacious remedy prefe 

this writ petition on the following amongst the oth 

Lo..4 °jug 

(i) 	Because the promotion of opposite party 



to the post of Head Goods Clerk w.e.f. 27.1.78 vide 

Annexure No. 2 was illegal in as much as the same was 

made without considering the legitimate claim of the 

petitioner who was senior to opposite party No. 5 on the 

40 
	 post of Senior Goods Clerk. 

t- 	 (ii) 	Because the petitioner has been shown senior 

to opposite party No. 5 vide seniority list dated 7.7.75 
contained in Annexure No. 3 and seniority list dated 

6.8,81 contained in Annexure No. 4. 

Because the petitioner being entitled for 

promotion to the post of Head Goods Clerk earlier to 

opposite party No. 5, his subsequent promotion on 20.11.80 

vide Annexure No. 13 on the said Post will be deemed to 

have been made w.e.f. 27.1.1978 the date on which his 

junior, the opposite party No. 5 was promoted. 

Because the petitioner having refused promotion 

on 17.4.78 vide his application dated 23.4.78 contained 

in Annexure No. 6 on the condition that he will not be 

transferred from Tikunia, his transfer vide order dated 

17.7.78 contained in Annexure No. 8 was illegal and in 

violation of the circular letter contained in Annexure 

No. 20. 

Because at any rate the refusal of the 

petitioner for promotion would not affect his seniority 

vis-a-vis the opposite party No. 5 on promotion post. 

Because when some senior employee is superceded 

due to administrative error in the matter of promotion and 



is subsequently promoted to rectify the error, he would 

get the entire benifits regarding seniority and fixation 

of pay with retrospective effect when his junior was 
1)— 	. 

promoted.fo,v )44444.4 	 66-4-Aew."'L 	ry'l 4- 
(N,67:)t, Pmr_lh 	4„-T7--,  IS-117- 1  • 	tolf4-1-"LA  

/0..: A No ) 
Because the order dated 	.1981 contained in — 

Annexure No. 14 was perfectly legal and valid and the 

same was not liable to be modified by the impugned order 

contained in Annexure No. 1 even without giving any 

opportunity to the petitioner. 

Because the impugned order makes the petitioner 

junior to opposite party No. 5 on the post of Head Goods 

Clerk though the petitioner was senior and has been 

shown in the seniority list contained in Annexure Nos. 3 

and 4 and the same could not have been passed without 

giving any opportunity of showing cause. 

Because the petitioner's ease for promotion 

w.e.f. 27.1.1978 and fixation of seniority accordingly 

finds full support from the letter dated 12.9.78 sent by 

opposite party No. 3 to opposite party No. 2 contained in 

Annexure No. 11 to the writ petition. 

Because the petitioner would not suffer due to 

the mistakes committed by the Railway authorities in not 

promoting the petitioner at his due date and super„eeding 

on reason. him by his junior without any 

PRAYER:_ 

WHEREFORE, it is most respectfully prayed 



that the Fonlble Court may be pleased to:. 

issue a writ, direction or order in the nature 

of certiorari quashing the impugned order dated 7.7.82 

passed by opposite party No. 3 contained in Annexure No.1 

and also the order dated 22.12.78 passed by opposite 

party No. 2 contained in Annexure No. 12 to the writ 

petition, 

issue a writ, direction or order in the nature 

of mandamus commanding the opposite parties to fix the 

seniority of the petitioner for the post of Head Goods 

Clerk above the opposite" party No. 5e 

issue a writ, direction or order in the nature 

of mandamus commanding the opposite parties to fix the 

petitioner's pay treating the petitioner promoted as 

Head Goods Clerk w.e.f. 27.1.73 and pay him the arrears 

thus accrued to him, 

14 days notice may kindly be waived off in 

view of the urgency of the matter. 

 

t1982. ( R.C. S 	A) 
ADVOCATE, 

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER. 
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THE HOWBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) LUCKNOW 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982 

Sardal Singh 
	

Petitioner. 

Versus 

Union of India and others 	 Opp .Parties, 

-4 
WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF 

INDIA 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Sardul Singh, aged about 52 years, son of 

Late Sri Sardar Jowala Singh, Chief Goods Clerk,N.E.R. 

Colonelganj, District Gonda, do hereby solemnly affir and 

state on oath as under:- 

That the deponent is the Petitioner in the above 

noted Writ Petition and he is fully conversant with the 

facts of the case deposed to hereunder. 

That the contents of pares 1 to 2,4i of the Writ 

Petition are true to my own knowledge. 

TT 1.1 



,1982. 

c,ecte,  

DEPONENT. 

10 13 

3. 	That the Annexure Nos, 1 to 20 of the Writ 
Petition are true copies of the originals and the deponent 

has compared them with their originals. 

VERIFICATION 

the deponent named above do hereby verify 

that the contents of pares 1 to 3 of this affidavit are 

true to my own knowledge. 

That no part of it is false and nothing 

material has been concealed, so help me God. 

LUCKNOW% 

	

leo—e-ou-k 
DATED: 	,1982. 	 DEPONENT. 

I identify the deponent who has 
signed before me. 

Solemnly affirmed before me on 	A, 1982, at 101.7  
; 

a.m./u• by Sri Sardul Singh, the deponent, who is 

identified by Sri R.C. Saxena, Advocate, High Court, 

Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow. 

I have satisfied myself by examining the deponent that 

he understands the contents of this affidavit which 

h ve been read out to him and explained by me. 

0..114 (""'-'1•4  

	

fr-; 	 let 

, K4110V,  ft PC' 
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IN THE HON1BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) : LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 	 Petitioner. 

Versus 

Union of India and others 	 Opp.Parties. 

ANNEXURE NO. 1  

N.B. RAILWAY. 

OFFICE ORDER. 

In partial modification of this office order 

No.E/85/GC/81 dt. 18.2.81, the seniority given to Sri 

Sardul Singh from 27.1.78 is withdrawn as A.C.P.Ots 

decision vide No. E/210/15/14/C/Pt.II/Ex-LJN(VI) dt. 

22.12.78 cannot be over-ruled by this office. He willget 

his seniority from 22.11.80 the actual date of shouldering 

the higher responsibility. 

This issues with the approval of Sr. DPO. 

DIVL.RLY.MANAGER(P)LJN 

No.E/PC/RGG/ 
	

Lucknow, dt. 7.7.82 

Copy forwaded for information and necessary 
action to:- 

Sri R.C. Gupta CGC/STP. 

Sri Sardul Singh GGC/CLJ. 

Sd/- Illegible 
DIVL.RLY.MANAGER(P)LJN 

TRUE COPY 
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IN THE HONtBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABkDs 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) =KNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982. 

Sardul Singh 	 Petitioner. 

Versus 

Union of India and others 	 Opp.Parties. 

ANNEXURE NO. 3 

AN EXTRACT OF PROVISIONAL SENIORITY LIST OF SR.GC(330-560) 
AS ON 1.5.75 OF LUCKNOW DIVISION. 

SANCTION STRENGTH 

S.No. 	Name 	Desig. Date Date Date Date of Re- 
& 	of 	of of Confir- mar- 
Stn. 	birth appt4Promo mation ks. 

tion 

1. 	2 	3 	4 	5 	6 	7 

1. Sri Z.M. Rizvi Sr GC/GKP 17.6.19 4.2.44 1.4.56 . Under 
30.3.47 	sus- 

pen-
sion 

x 	x 	x x x x 	x 

23.Sri Sardul Singh Sr GC/TQN 14.12.29 20.6.49 
8.7.65 1.5.69 - 

B.D.Sharma 	SrGC/LMP 10.8.30 5.7.49 30.6.65 2.2.71- 

R.C.Gupta 	SrGC/DAL 6.7.27 13.7.49 9.10.65 2.2.71.0 

x 	x 	x 	x x x x x 

68.tKishori La]. 	SrGC/STP 30.10.37 17.1.57 27.9.740ffg. 

Divisicnal Superintendent(P) 
NER, Lucknow. 

Letter No. E/Misc/Seniority/GC/ 75 	dt. 7,7.75 

Copy forwarded to SS/GKP 

Secretary PRKS & NEMU/LJN Divn. 

Staff concerned 

Station asters TQN LYIP TAL etc. 



The seniority list of SRGC(330-560) is sent 

herewith for circulation among the staff. Representation 

if any, be sent to this office within 2 months from date 

of receipt of seniority list. No representation will be 

entertained afjqpr expiry of stipulated period. 

Divl. Supdt. (P) 

Lucknow. 

410410410eir 
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IN THE HON1BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) LUCKNO-4T : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 

Versus 

Union of India and others 

Petitioner. 

... Opp *Parties . 

    

ANNEXURE NO, 6 

To 

The Senior Div.Commercial Supdt. 
N.E. Railway 
Lucknaw. 

Sub:- Refusal of Promotion as HGC. 

R/Sir, 

I beg to lay down the following for your favourable 

consideration. 

That I have been promoted as HGC in scale I6.425-640 

and transferred to Sitapur vide your office order No.E/11/ 

283/ N/GC/78 of 17.4.78. 

That my wife is a patient of female disease and is 

under treatment of Lady Doctor since long and is improving. 

That my two sons are reading in xim ninth and 

seventh class at Tikunia and by shifting them to Sitapur 

their syllabus and books will be changed, therefore, in 

view of the above circumstances I am not in position to 

shift my family to Sitapur at present, hence, I forego my 

promotion as HGC and request your honour to please allow me 

to continue at Tikunia as Sr. Goods Clerk at present. 
That I hope that your honour will realize my 

difficulty and accept my refusal for promotion and allowit 
me to continue at Tikunia. 

For this act of kindness I shall be ever grateful. 
Yours obediently 

Sd/- Sardul Singh 
Sr GC TON 

23.4.78 

TRUE COPY  
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IN THE HON1BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 	 ... Petitioner. 

Versus 

Union of India and others. 	 Opp.Parties. 

To 

Sir, 

Re:- Promotion as HGC in scale 425-640  

Respectfully I beg to say that I refused my 
promotion as HGC Sitapur issued under your office endor. 
No. E/11/283/15/GC/78 of 17.4.78 which was accepW 
vide your office latter No. EMS/GC/78 of 22.5.78 on the 
ground of my children education. 

That now I have again been transferred to 
Jarwa as Sr. Goods Clerk vide your office order No. 
E/S3/GC/78 of 17.7.78 just within two months of my 
refusal for promotion. 

That there is no education facility at Jarwa 
being a small village. 

That now I have been compelled to put my 
children at Lucknow for their studies. 

That when my transfer from Tikunia to Jarwa 
is done within the year of refusal of my promotion I 
would request your honour to vi kindly reconsider my 
refusal for promotion and give me promotion as HGC in 
scale 425-640 with effect from 17.4.78 which is my 
legitimate right. 

I will be ever thankful to your honour for 
this act of kindness. 	 Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- Sardul Singh 
Sr.Good Clerk. 

24.7.78. 
TRUE COPY  

ANNEXURE NO. 9 

The Senior Div. Commercial Zupdt. 
H.E. Railway, 
Lucknow. 
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IN THE HON1 BLE !UGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT A ARAD 

LUCKKOW BENCH : LUCKNOW. 
W.P. No. 	of 1932 

Sardul Singh 	 * • Petitihner 
Versus 

Union of India & Others 	 • • • Opp.Parties. 
ailiaMer ago 

To 

Sir, 

ANNEXURE NO. 10  

The Divisional Superintendent (P), 
N.E. Railway, Lucknow. 

Reg:- Promotion and Transfer 

Respectfully I beg to state that while working as 
Senior Goods Clerk/TO I was promoted as HGC in scale 425-640 
and posted a* Sitapur vide your office letter No. E/11/283/15 
GC/78 of 17.4.78. On the ground of children education I 
refused my promotion which was accepted vide your office 
letter No. 2/SS/GC/76 of 23.5.78 and I was allowed to continue 
as Senior)GC/TaN. Only after two months, I received orders of 
my transfer from TQN to Jarwa, vide your office letter No. 
T/SS/GC/78 of 17.7:76. Although in the transfer order it is 
not mentihned as to why I have been transferred, when I was 
supposed to continue at TUT atleast till the present school 
session. I have come to know that I have been transferred on 
some public complaint. Though as a loyal worker I made over 
the charge on 21.7.78 just after four days of transfer order 
and joined at Jarwa despite the disdoarbance of my children 
educatihn. Yet I feel that the public complaint ts vague and 
false and I am ready to face the enquiry if it is so consti-
tuted to enquire into the complaint. 

While I have no desire to stay at TQN in view of 
the complaint lodged against me, yet I would to point out 
that on my refusal of promotion, under rule I had a right to 
stay at TO for atleast one year add in case the administra-
tion transfer may to some other station within a year then I 
will be looser of promotion as well as disturbance of my 
children educatihn being no educational facility at Jarwa. 

I may humbly submit that Sri Sita Ram Gupta Booking 
Clerk, Barhni refused his promotion on domestic affairs as 
Senior Booking Clerk Anandnagar in the year 1976 but after a 
few months he was transferred in the same grade on adminis-
trative ground, On his representation he got his due 
promotion, which he had earlier refused. 

In the above ciroqmstances once again I pray your 
honour to reconsider my case for promotion as HOC as I have 
not been allowed to remain at TQN despite of my refusal for 
promotion. In case, it is not possible to promote me as HGC, 
then I may please be transferred to Aishbagh as Senior GC 
wherei a vacancy of Senior GC does exist, so that my children 
may continue their education for which I refused my promotion. 

Thanking you, 

Dated 2.9.78. 
Copy to the President, 

The Mazdoor Union, N.E. Rly., Lucknow. 

TRUE COPY  
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Yours faithfully, 
Sdi- 

( Sardul Singh) 
Senior Goods Clerk, 



- 29 - 	 c'\7/ 

IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT LLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) : LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 
Versus 

Union of India and others 

... Petitioner. 

Opp.Parties. 

    

ANNEXURE NO. 11  

North Eastern Railway. 
Office of the 

Tej Bahadur Singh, 	 Divisional Supdt.(P) 
DPO/Luoknaw. 

Lucknow dt. 12.9.78. 
D.O.No.E/SS/GC/78. 

Dear Shri Madhav, 

Sub:-Refusal of promotion effects thereon. 
....•11111:11•••• 

Under the extent rules, a Railway employee can 
select to forego his promotion in favour of retention at 
a particular place for one year and the next eligible man 
is promoted, if the refusal is accepted. 

A case of Shri Sardul Singh, Sr.GC/TQN has 
presented a bit of problem in that this employee when 
promoted to the post of HGC in scale 425-640(R3) on 
17.4,78 refused his promotion and he was intimated that 
the same has been accepted for one year. After three 
months, under administrative orders, he had to be transfer-
red to another station and he has been spared also from 
that place. Now a question arises whether it is his right 
now which he has claimed through application for restora-
tion of his promotion with retrospective effect or not? His 
argument mainly is that he has lost his seniority condi-
tionally and his junior has been promoted and if the 
conditions are varied by the railway administration for 
administrative reasons on similar reasons his promotion 
should be restored retrospectively. 

My own views are that normally the administration 
has a right to transfer an employee in the expediency of the 
service but after his request has been considered for non-
promotion for a year and retention at a particular place 
which was a major condition for refusal of promotion, 
and if the employee has paid any consideration in the shape 
of non-promotion and loss of seniority temporarily, on 
annulling the contract the consideration should be restored 
which will have the effect of repromotion retorspectively. 
Kindly clarify. 

With regards, 

Shri T.V. Madhav, 
CPO/N.E.R./Gorakhpur. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sd/.. 
(Tej Bahadur Singh) 

TRUE COPY  
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IN THE HOWBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 
	

Petitioner, 

Versus 

Union of India and others. 	 Opp.Parties. 

ANNEXURE NO. 12  

N.E. Railway. 

Ramesh Chandra, 	 Office of the 
Addl. CPO 	 Chief Personnel Officer, 

D.O. No. E/210/15/14/C/Pt.II/Ex.LJN(VI) dt. 22 Dec.1978. 

My dear Singh, 

Sub:- Transfer of Shri Sardul Singh, 
Sr. Goods Clerk/Tikunia to Jarwa. 

Ref:- Sr.DCS/LJN's D.O. letter No.DCS/SS-26/76 
dated 17, Nov. 1978. 

The action of the division in transferring the 
above named Senior Goods Clerk from Tikunia is incorrect, 
when he had given his refusal for promotion. Proper action 
under D.A.R. could have been resorted to by the division 
in this instant ease. It is not clear from your D.O.letter 
dated 12.9.78 whether all the facts of the case were 
brought to the notice of the Executive Officer anal, decision 
taking authorities before ordering the transfer. 

The benefit of promotion in this ease can not be 
given from retrospective date but can be given only from 
the date when Shri Sardul Singh has shouldered higher 
responsibilities of the post. 

C.P.O. desires to know as to why the rules were 
not followed in this dase. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sd/- 

(Ramesh Chandra) 

Shri Tej Bahadur Singh, 
Divl. Personnel Officer, 
N.E. Railway, Lucknow. 
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IN THE HON1BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD 

LUCKNOW BENCH : LUCKNOW : 
W.P. No, 	of 1982 

Sardul §ingh 	 • • • Petitioner. 
Versus 

Union of India & Others 	 • • • Opp.Parties, 
Mb 410 op MO 

ANNEXURE NO. 15  

N.E. RAILWAY  
Notification 

Names of candidates selected for the post of Chief 
Goods Clerks/Chief Transhipment Clerk in grade %.455-700 
as a result of Selection Board Meetings held in DRMts Office 
/LJN on 18.4.81 and 19.4.81 and approved on 11.5.81. 

Sl.No. 	Names Desig- Office/Stn. Position 
nation in which 	of panel REMARKS 

working 

CANDIDATES OF UNRESERVED COMMUNITIES:  
SrAhri 
R.S. Pandey 	Adhoc OGC 
R.N. Pathak 	tt 	II 
Sardul Singh 	Hd.GC 
B.D. Sharma 	Adhoc GGC 
R.C. Gupta 	Hd.GC 
D.R. Mishra 	it 
R.A.Vishwakarma 

8, G.N, Srivastava  
Might names only. 
CANDIDATES  OF SCHEDULED  CASTE 
177771turil 	407g7 777e 
2, Rama Kant 
3. Ram Milan 
	

HGC 
Three names only. 
CANDIDATES OF SCHEDULED TRIBE: 
1. Mini Nestore 	Adhoc cGq 
One name onfy. 

Note: The panel is provisional and subject to modification 
after finalisation of DAR proceedings against 2 
candidates (General). 
This has D.R.Mts approval. 

Sd/- 
(DIVL.RLY,MANAGER(P) 

LUCKNOW, 13.5.81 
No. E/II/254/15/CGC, Ludknow:Dated 13.5.81. 
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:- 

SS/GD ASH 
Sns/LMP NPR JAW GK SWA KTG ANDN BNY TLR BLP PLK. 
GM(P) and (C)/GKP alongwith copies for 
publication in the N.E.Rly Gazette. 
Individual concerned. 
Notice Board. 

Sd/- 
( DIVL. RLYXANAGER (P) LkIN 

13.5.81 
4.0.1•01 Ms Ma NV Mr 
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IN THE HONIBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT A 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) LUCKNOW : 
W.P. No. 	of 1982 

Sardul Singh 	 • Petitioner. 
Versus 

Union of India & Others. 	 • Opp,Partiess 
4.0.••••••• 

ANNEXURE NO. 19 

To 	
The Divisional Railway Manager (P) 
N.E. Railway, 
Lucknow. 

Sir, 
Sub: Assignment of wrong seniority. 
Ref: Your Office order No. E/PC/RCG dt. 7.7.82 

With prefaund respect I beg to submit as under:- 

That, by your above office order, the seniority in 
the post of Hd•Goods Clerks (425-640) correctly given to 
me w.e.from 27.1.78 by your office order No. E/SS/GC/81 
dated 16.2.1981 has been withdrawn and new seniority posi-
tion arbitrarily and erroneously fixed from 22.11.80 without 
giving me an opportunity for representation against the 
same which has adverse consequences on my future promotions 
and detrimental to my interest. 

That, it has been indicated in the impugned order 
that this has been done in the basis of ACPO's decision 
vide his No. E/210/15/14/C/Pt.II/Ex-LJN(VI) dt. 22.12.78, 
but a copy of the same has not been furnished to me. 

That, however, it is manifestly clear that ACPO's 
decision dated 22.12.78 as mentioned above was already 
qvailable with you while fixing my correct seniority vide 
your office order No. E/SS/GC/81 dt. 16.2.1981 and there-
fore, the question of withdrawing the seniority so fixed 
at a much later date subsequent to the receipt of ACPO's 
decision cannot legitimately arise. 

That, the seniority now fixed vide pour above 
office order dated 7.7.82 is,. therefore, malifide and 
illegal and intended to give 4 undue and unlawful benefit 
to my junior Sri RC, Gupta Hd.GC in future promotion 
which is a non-selection post based solely on seniority. 

tkut That, attention is invited to the seniority list 
of Sr.GC (330-560) as on 1.5.75 published by your office 
in which my seniority position was correctly shown at 
Sr.No. 23 above Sri B.D. Sharma Sr. No. 24 and Sri R.C. 
Gupta Sr. No. 25, hut I was left out for promotion to 
the post of HGC (425-640) which was seniority post and my 
juniors named above were promoted vide your of#ce order 
No. E/II/283/15/GC/78 dt. 27.1.78 due to administrative 
error, as has been correctly admitted in your office 
order No. E/SS/GC/81 dt. 16.2.81 while giving me benefit 
of promotion and seniority w.e.f. 27.1.78 vis-a-vis the 
above named juniors. 
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That, in the seniority lists of Sr.GC (330-560) 
and HO (425-640) as on 1.5.81 published viae your No. 
E/11/255/GC/81 dt. 26.6.81, I have been assigned 
correct seniority over my juniors named above viz. Sii„ 
B.D. Sharma and R.C. Gupta. Unfortunately Sri B.D. StlITIta•A 
has since died and Sri R.C. Gupta is making all efforts \__ 
to supersede me in the next promotion which is due. 

That, I am quite apprensible that the facts of my 
supersession in the promotion of HGC (425-650) by my 
juniors S/Sri B.D. Sharma dnd R.C. Gupta were never 

00 	 brought to the knowledgr of A.C.P.O. which =a culmivated 
in his alleged decision communicated vide his letter dt. 
22.1.78, 

That, upon the hue and cry raised by me against 
supersession by my juniors Sri B.D. Sharma and R.C. Gupta 
I was promoted as Hd.GC vide your Office order No. E/I1/ 
283/15/GC/78 dt. 17.4.78 but was transferred to Jarwa 
which I had to refuse for one year. My refusal for one 
year was accepted vide your letter No. E/55/GC/78 at. 
24.5.78. 

That, surprisingly soon after acceptance of my 
refusal for transfer and promotion for one year, I was 
transferred to Jarwa vide your letter No. E/55/GC/78 
dt. 12.7.78 and I wascompelled to carry out the transfer, 
this time without promotion* 

That, consequently, my claim for promotion revived 
since the acceptance of my refusal of promotion and 
transfer was unilaterally scrapped and I was entitled 
to the promotion from 27.1.78 vis-a-vis my juniors S/Sri 
B.D. Sharma and R.C. Gupta. 

That, however, no promotion was given io me 
despite my representatiOns and then D.A.. proceeding 
was instituted which was decided on 3.7.80 with only a 
censure. After the finalisation of DAR proceedings I 
was promoted from 22.11.80 and again upon my represen-
tations I was given the benefit of promotion and senitrity 
as HGC (425-660) from 27.1.78 in recognition of adminis-
trative failure in terms of your office order No. E/SS/CC/ 
81 sr. 16.2.81. 

That, the benefits of seniority and proaetion 
from 27.1.78 given to me by your letter dt. 16.2.a1 is, 

	

,0 	wholly justified and correct in terms of instructions 

	

.1 	contained in Railway Board's letter No. EANG)63PMI-8 
dt. 23.6.67 ana cannot be taken away illegally, arbitra- )ve 
rily and without giving me an opportunity of being heard. 

therefore, request your honour to kindly look 
into all aspects and facts of the case and arrange to 
restore me the benefit of my promotion and seniority 
as HGC (425-640) with effect from 27.1.78 vis-a-vis 
my juniors S/Sri B.D. Sharma and R.C. Gupta as was 
correctly done by your office order dated 16.2.81 and 
arrange to set aside yours impugned office order dated 
7.7.1982. 

I also request your honour to promote me as 
GSR in scale fas550-750 by virtue of my seniority from 
27.1.78 as HGC, before Sri R.C. Gupta is promoted to th s 
scale and that I should not be supprerseded by him once 

4  
I also request that my present representation aga 

your office order dt. 7.7.82 should be decided at a very 
early dt. and in any case before any further promotion o 
Sri R.C. Gupta so that justice and equality may prevail. 
Soliciting a very early reply, 	Yours faithfully, 

TRUE COPY Thanking you 	 Sd/- 
Dt.14.7.82 	 (Sardul Singh) CGC/ILJ 
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IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATUR$ AT ALLABABAD 
( LUCKNOW BENCH ) : LUCKNOW 

W.P. No. 	of 1982 

Sardul Singh 
	

Petitioner, 

Versus 

Union of India and others. 	.1, Opp.Parties, 

No.E/IV/210/30 

ANNEXURE NO. 20  

N.E. Railway 

Office of the ften.Manager(P) 
GKP dated 12.2.65. 

To 

   

   

Sub: Effects of refusal of promotion on transfer 
stoppage of promotion-non-gazetted staff. 

A copy of Rly Bd's letter no. E/NG 64 PMI-66 dt. 
21.1.65 is forwarded for information and guidance. 

Sd/-for General Manager. 

Copy of letter No.E(NG) 64 PMI-66-Dated 21.1.65 
from Railway Board, New Delhi, addressed to the G.Manac 
All Indian Railways and copy endorsed to others. 

Sub: Effect of refusal of promotion on transfer- 
stoppage of promotion-non-gazetted staff. 

It has been brought to the notice of the Board 
that in the ease of non-gazetted staff refusing to carry 
out transfer on promotion to other stations due to 
different reasons, Railway Adm. have imposed varying 
conditions in regard to their further promotions. The 
Board have carefully examined the practice obtaining or 
different railways and have decided that the under mentit a 
ed principles governing such type of eases should be 
followed by all railway administrations. 

The employee should give in writing his refusal 
and accept that he should not be eligible for promotion 
to that post for a period of one year. This will apply 
in the case of all promotions whether selection or non-
selection post. In both these cases an employee who 
refuses promotion for a year due to unavoidable domestic 
reasons should not be transferred away for that year. 

At the end of the period of one year if an employee 
again refuses promotion his name alaoulcl 	

removed from 

the panel in the case of 'selection' poststo 
will 

be required to appear again for selecticn 
	ralji  frt. 

In the case of non selecticn posts, he will a 
debarred for a period of one year. If the employee refuse 

promotion second time to a 	it 

post 

(after the lapse of one year), it shall be open to the 

shOula 	

deemed fit it necessary to do 
same grade to another stat 

Adm. tctr= 
him in the 

1 
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The employee who refuses promotion will take his 
seniority from the date of his mpromotion and all the 
persons promoted earlier will rank senior to him, irrespec-
tive of his previous position in the panel in the case 
of selection posts or his reletive seniority in the case 
of non selection posts. 

It would be left to the Admn.to entertain request 
from the staff for post-ponement of promotion for very 
short period on account of grave domestic difficulties 
or other humanitarian considerations the employee concerned 
should be promoted after that period if there is a vacancy 
and his seniority will be fixed only from the date of his 
promotion. 

Extract of copy of Ed's no. E(N) 64 PMI-660 dt. 10.1.66 
circulated under i(P) GKP No. C/IV/210/30 dt. 17.2.66. 

Ref. Rly Bd's letter of even no. dated 21.1.65. 
The removal of the name from the panel will be automatic 
In case of second refusal para (b) of Bd's letter dt. 
21.1.61 

(2) 	If during the period of one year a vacancy arises 
dither at that or another station he would not be consi-
dered for promotion. This would mean that the employee 
concerned shall be debarred for promotion against any 
post in the same grade wherever it exists for that period. 

Copy of Rly Bd's letter No. FG/EA sa 7/41 dated 14.10.66 
circulated under GM(P) GKP No. E/IV/210/30 dt. 21.11.66. 

Sub: Effects o refusal of promotion-seniority. 

Reference Bd's letter No. E/NG 64 P4I-66 dated 
21.1.65 in partial modification in orders contained in 
item no. (c) of the letter under reference the Bd. would 
like it to clarify that an employee who refuses promotion 
will not however loose his seniority to xx another employee 
promoted to the same promotion category during one year 
period of penalty as a result of a future selection 
subsequently held. 



IN THE HOWBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD. 

( LUCKNOW BENCH ) : LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 	OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 	 ... Petitioner. 

Versus 

Union of India and others 	 Opp.Parties. 

ANNEXURE NO. 21  

No. 540 	S.M. 2709 	No.83/E/24-111(ETV) 

Sub:-Hardship to non Gazzetted staff due to 
administrative errors less in seniority + pay. 

A copy of Railway Board's No. E(NG)/63 PMI/92 dt.15/17.9.64 
along with the Hindi Version is reproduced below for 
information and guidance. 

eese 	Copy of Railway Board No. E(NG)/63 PMI/92 dated 
15/17.9.64 from Asstt .Director Establishment Railway Board(e 
to General Managers all Indian Railways etc. 

Sub: As above. 

It has been represented to the Board that some time 
due to administrative errors staff are over looked for 
promotion to higher grades. This should either be on accoun 
of wrong assignment of relative seniority of the eligible 
staff or full facts not being placed before the competent 
authority at the time of ordering promotion or some other 
reasons. Broadly loss of seniority due tc administrative 
errors can be of two types. 

Where a person has not been promoted at all because 
of administrative rors and 

Where a person has been promoted but not on the date 
from which he should have been promoted but for the 
administrative errors. e-- 

This matter has been considered and the Board desir 
that each such case should be dealt with on its merits. The 
staff who have1 l9st promotion on account of administrative 
errors zbacili noeilion promotteribe assigned correct seniori 
vis-a-vis their juniors already promoted, irrespective of 
the date of promotion pay in the higlaer grade on promotion 
may be fixed proforma at the stage which the employee woul 
have reached if he was promoted at the proper hand. The 
enhanced pay may be allowed from the date of actual promot 
No arrears on this account shall be payable as he did not 
actually shoulder the duties and responsibilities of the 
higher grade /post 

V, L 	) 
rft o* 010111111S,SIVIIII, 

Mies row. Alisiplpal. 
LackAirw 110010' 
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LUCKNOW. 

DATED: 0982. 
R p COUNSEL ITIO 

4r,  

IN THE HONtBLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHA . 

CIF%)2 (7 
( LUCKNOW BENCH ) : LUCV 

C.M. APPLICATION NO. 	2> 

IN ....RE 

WRIT PETITION NO. 

Sardul Singh, aged about 52 years, son of 
Late Sapdar Jowala Singh, Chief Goods Clerk, 
N.E.R. Colonelganj, District Gonda. 

Versus 

The Union of India through the G.M., 
N.E.R. Gorakhpur. 

Additional Chief Personnel Officer, 
N.E. Railway, Gorakhpur. 

D.RX.(P), N.E. Railway, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow. 

Sr. Division Railway Manager(C), 
-4 	 N.E.Railway, Ashok Marg, Lucknaw. 

R.C. Gupta, C.G.C., N.E.Railway, 
Sitapur. 

Petitioner. 

Opp. Parties. 

APPLICATION FOR INTERIM RELIEF 

That for the detailed facts and the reasons 
stated in the writ petition supported by an affidavit it 
is most respectfully prayed that the opposite parties ma 
be directed to consider the case of the petitioner for 
promotion to the post of Goods Superintendent Grade 
Es. 	in preference to opposite party No. 5 treati 
him junior to the petitioner or any other suitable order 
which the court under the facts and circumstances of the 
case deem fit may also be passed in favour of the 
petitioner. 
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IN THE NOB EILE CENTRAL ADMINISTROMIVE TRIBUNIAL 

CIRCUIT BENCH. =KNOW 

T.A. No. 1069/87 	(T) 

Writ Petition NO. 3622 of 82 

Sardul Singh 	 ***** •••• ******* • 
	 Petitioner 

Versus 

Union Of indict and others .,...... 00000 ..Oppos ite Parties 

COUNTER REPLY ON BEHALF OF OPPOSITE PARTIES No.1 to 4  

I. 	sm N. 1,,telf104 
	

aged about 3 9  

	

years, son of SAll 	 ,do 

hereby solemnly affirm and state en oath as 

under 

r5k)le  
1. 	That the official .above named is working 

1,:s71; 	P.P.ASeAA‘‘4 	 in the office of 

Divisional Railway Manager, North Eastern Railway, 

Ashok Marge  Lucknow, and thus is fully conversant 

with the facts of the case, and has been authorised 

.2. 



0'\ 

1110241* 

by the Opposite Parties No, 1 to 4 to file this 

counter reply on their behalf, 

	

2. 	That with regard to the contents of para 1 of 

the Writ Petition only this much is admitted that 

annexure No. 1 attached to this Writ Petition was 

issued, and the rest of the contents of the said 

para are denied, 

	

3, 	That with regard to the contents of para 2 

of the writ Petition, it is admitted that the 

petitioner and Opposite Party No. 5 were senior 

Goods Clerk in scale of 1%4330-560 in the beginning 

of the year 1978, 

	

4. 	That in reply to the contents of pares 3 to 7 

of the writ Petition, it is stated that Opposite Party 

No, 5 and Sri B,D, Sharma were promoted as Head 

Goods Clerk in scale of its. 425-640 under orders, 

dated 27-1-78 (Annexure 2 to the writ _Petition ). 

The petitioner's name for promotion was omitted due to 

clerical error, and when the same came to notice, 

the petitioner was also promoted as Head Goods Clerk 

0 

N-15-‘401 Tr 
Vic( 1-3. 



0 

,IL 

in scale ft„ 425.640 under the orders, dated 17.4.78 

(Annexure No. 5 to the writ Petition ) posting the 

petitioner on promotion at Sitapur station from 

Tikunia station, 

	

5. 	That in reply to para 8 and 9 of the Writ 

Petition, it is stated that the petitioner did not 

carry out his orders of promotion and transfer as 

Head Goods Clerk (R6425-640) from Tikunia station to 

Sitapur station. He refused his promotion, and 

requested to allow him to continue as Senior Goods 

Clerk in scale of b.330.560 which was accepted by the 

Railway Administration for one year, and he was allowed 

to continue as Senior Goods Clerk at Tikunia station 

under orders, dated 23-5.78 (Annexure No, 7 to the 

writ Petition ). 

	

6, 	That with regard to pare 10 of the writ 

Petition, it is stated that the petitioner was transferred 

in the administrative exigency from Tikunia station 

to Jarwa station in the same pay scAe (Annexure 8 

to the Writ Petition ) by the competent authority 

ka 	dev vfrAg-stc-R1 
151.k-R '4;4. giAgs .4. 
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after having considered the circumstances of the case 

arose on public complaint against the petitioner. The 

orders of transfer are legal and under the rules, The 

statement contrary to it is denied, 

7, 	That in reply to the contents of pares 11 and 

12 of the writ Petition, it is stated that the petitioner 

in order to avoid the orders of transfer on public 

complaint represented to promote him again as Head 

Good clerk in scale Its,425.640, which was already 

referred by him and finally accepted by the competent 

authority for one year, and, therefore, there was no 

point for the Railway Administration to revise the 

earlier decision before one year, The petitioner's 

request refusing his promotion in the higher grade and 

retention at Tikunia station was accepted by the Railway 

Administration, and he would have been allowed to 

continue as such for one year in the normal circumstances 

had the petitioner maintained proper relations with the 

Railway users, and there may not have been public 

complaint. 

a. 	That the contents of pare 13 of the writ Petition 



S1W1-.1 

eflt-crK"ti, qw-As 

'V\(  

.5. 

are admitted. However, it is turther stated that 

Annexure 11 is an official correspondence between two 

officers of the department, and the same has no concern 

with the petitioner, 

9, 	That with regard to pare 14 of the Writ Petition 

while it is admitted that Annexure No. 12 of the writ 

Petition was issued by the A.C.P.0./Gorakhpur to the 

10,P,0„ Lucknow Junction, but as the same is an official 

communication from one to the other officer ot the 

Railway Administration, it is not material for the 

petitioner and there was no point tor its communication 

to the petitioner, 

10. 	That with regard to pare 15 of the Writ Petition, 

it is stated that the petitioner was promoted as Head 

Goods Clerk 011.425.640 ) on ad hoc basis subject to 

passing of suitability test as contained in the office 

order, dated 20.11.80 (Annexure No, 13 to the Writ Petition). 

11, 	That with regard to pare 16 of the writ Petition, 

it is stated that the petitioner's deemed date of promotion 

was decided to be taken as 27.1.78 although he was not 

actually promoted as Head Goods Clerk on 27.1.78, The 



petitioner was due to be promoted on 17-4-78 as head 

Goods Clerk. On noticing that his name was omitted for 

promotion earlier the date of promotion was revised 

subsequently as 27-1-78 by an order, dated 16.2.81 

(Annexure 14 to the Writ Petition), granting seniority 

above Sri B.D. Sharma, 

That the contents of para 17 and 18 of the 

Writ Petition are Fdmitted. It is, however, stated that 

the selection was held, and panel was declared on the 

basis of the seniority position of the petitioher as 

Head Goods Clerk taking his date of promotion of Head 

Goods Clerk as 27.1.781  but the same has been subsequently 

held to be not correct and now he has been allowed the 

seniority and promotion as Head Goods Clerk from 22-11.60, 

and the same would affect the position of seniority of the 

petitioner as Chief Goods Clerk ( Rs. 425-640). 

That the contents of para 19 of the Writ Petition 

are admitted. The petitioner has been given all the 

benefits and promotion as per his revised seniority 

in the category of Head Goods Clerk on the basis of 

his date of promotion as 22-11-60, 
"1 qf Igt  ergF 	Art) 

fflk4A. 
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14. 	That with regards to the contents of pare 20 

of the Writ Petition, it is stated that the revision 

in the seniority Position of the petitioner in the 

post of Head Goods Clerk ( 125.425.640) on the basis of 

his actual date of promotion as 22-11.80 ordered by the 

comnetent authority under the provisions of the Rples 

will have an impact of the senirity and promotion 

of the petitioner in higher grades. 

15* 	That the contents of para 21 of the writ 

Petition are not admitted. The representation, dated 

14-7.82 of the petitioner was considered and decided 

by the competent authority, and the petition(twas advised 

under letter No*  E/210/Si/CGC/82, dated 7/16.8.82, 

true copy of the said letter is being annexed as 

Annexure No, R-1  to this Counter Affidavit. 

-g-47; 

16. 	That the contents of para 22 of the Writ 

Petition are denied being incorrect, The petitioner 

could not be proioted at the time when the junior was 

promoted due to clerical error. However, when the 

petitioner was promoted subsequently, he refused his 

promotion for one year which was accepted by the Railway 
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Administration, and his seniority was deferred .Ear" 

under the provisions of the rules. Acopy of the 

Railway Board's letter No. E(NG)64M/66, dated 21.1-65 

containing the instructions for fixing seniority on 

refusal of the employee is annexed with this counter 

affidavit as Annexure  No. 	Thus there is no error 

in the orders and discrimina tion caused to the 

petitioner, 

That the contents of para 23 of the Writ 

Petition are denied being not correct. The seniority 

of the petitioner has correctly been fixed in accordance 

with the rules as he refused his promotion. 

That the contents of pdra 24 of the Writ 

Petition are denied. The refusal of promotion 

by the petitioner was accepted by the Railway Administra. 

tion under normal circumstances. He was transferred 

within one year on administrative reason on public 

complaint for which there was no bar to transfer the 

petitioner. 

That with regards to the contents of pare 25 

Si.41 
gra 	 of the Writ Petition, the instructions contained in 

tekk.k0. w;w3 
.9. 



.9. 

the Railway Board's letter are admitted, but the 

circular in question dePlt with the transfer of 

normal cases. The petitioner's transfer within one 

year from Tikunia to Jerwe was on public complaint 

for which there was no bar to transfer the petitioner. 

That the contents of pare 26 of the Writ 

Petition are not admitted. The transfer of the 

petitioner from Tikunia to Jarwa being under abnormal 

circumstances was not in violation of the Railway 

Board's circular letter, dated 21.1.1965 contained 

ejuA,t,froA, 
in Annexure No. 2-of thegibt aittetbon. 

That the contents of pare 27 of the Writ 

Petition are denied. As the petitioner refused his 

promotion for one year and the same was accepted, 

his protiotion within stipulated time i.e. one year 

was not admissible. 

frcZ.- 

22. 	That the contents of pare. 28 of the Writ 

Petition are not admitted, and the Railway Board's 

letter, dated 15/1;7.9.64 referred by the petitioner 

is not applicable to the Petitioner in the circumstances 
9PiOWAOtii4014, 

.10. 
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of the case of the petitioner. 

That the contents of para 29 of the Writ 

Petition read with the groundd thereunder are not 

admitted, The petitioner had alternative remedy to 

represent his case to the higher authority of the 

Railway Administration if he was aggrieved, but he 

has not resorted to the same. Hence the Writ Petition 

is not maintainable. 

That the petitioner AK xmit mictIctiott Jun Mu has 

itAxagammot retired from service as Chief Goods Clerk 

in scale b.1600.2660 on attaining the age of superannua. 

tion w.e.f, 31.12.87 (after noon). 

That the grounds taken by the petitioner are 

not tenable in law. 

That the petitioner is not entitled to the 

directions prayed for and the petitioner is liable 

to be dismissed„ 

=KNOW: DATED 
Mali 	• .1*90 

7rekmva-1/4a,16)  3̀ 

	 itor 	Of, 
VfiR 44, 4wirc. 

VERIFICATION 

I, the above named official, do hereby 



StLul 
ihre Cf{:;,-h 
netklaii4, 

LUCKNOW: DATED 

AfitY 	• 3619. 

dit 

1 1- 

verify that the contents of pares 	1 of this rillpey is 

true to my personal knowledge, and those of pare 2 

to 	C 
	

are believed to be true on the 

basis of records and legal advice. Nothing 

material has been concealed, and nothing stated 

therein is false. 
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IN TM NOWBLE CENTReL ADMINISTRVIVE TRIBUNAL 

CIRCUIT Fei:NrCH, L'WKNOW 

IA 100  1069/g7 (T) 

Sardul Singh 	 Li • 0040 
	 Petitioner 

Versus 

Union of India and others 41 0 • 0 • • 4 0 0 • • • • ,11 0 • • Opp, Parties. 

.41nnexuee 

GOVERNWNT OF MIA 
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 
(RAILWAY BOARD) 

go„ (10)64M/ 6 	 New Delta il.tede21/1/65 

The General Managers, 
All Indian Railways, 

subs- isffects of refusal of nromotion on 
transfer stoppage of promotion non- 
gazetted staff, 

It has been brought to the notice of the Board that 
in the case of non-gazetted staff refusing to carry out 

- tmsfers on promotion to other stations due to different 
4eeons, Railway 4iministrations have impose varying conditions 
in regard to their turther eromotions,The Board have carefully 
examined the practite obtaining on different Railways and have 
decide,ld that toe undermentioned principles governing such 
type of cases should be followed by all Railway edministretions„ 

(a).-The employee should give in writing his refusal and 

accept that he would not be eligij)le for pramotion. to that post 
for a period of one year0This will ap')Iy in the ese of all 
'''rf.J4/tot4Ons whether' to selection or non-selection posts, In both 
these cases ,an employee who refused eromotion for a year due to 

.uneweidable domestic reasons should not be transferred away 
foe that ycl.re 

(b)eeke the end of the period of one year if in employee 
again refused promotion his name shall be removec,-  from the enel 
in the case of selection posts and he will be required to appear 
again for selection to that post,In the (. se of non-selection 
pcete he will again be debarred for s period 3f on yeareif the 
emobeyea$ refused promotion sedondeo..000te a selection/non-
selection eost after the lapse of one year it shall:  be open to the 
advise to transfer him in the same grade to another station, 
should the advise deem it necessary to do so, 

(c)The employee who refused promotion will t7Xe his 
'70--  seniority from the date of his promotion and all the persons 

from the earlier will rank senior to him,irrenective of his 
promotion in the penel in 

WZ4VMR-  fle 
selectlen eosts or his I; 
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-2- 
relative Seniority in the case ofron.selection .;posts, 

0).1t would be left to the administrltion to entertain 
requests from the staff for post7onement of promotion for 

- Very short periods on account_ of grave domestic' difficulties 
or other hamanitation consideratione The employee concerned 
should be promoted after that period it tl)ere is a vacancy 
and: his seniority will be fix& only from the date of his 

'promotion. 

Sd/- 
( B.N. SONI) 

ii$STT0DIRECTOR ESTBLISHMENT 
RAILW Y ROME. 

1104E(MG)64 PMI66 	 ew Delhi daVidt21/1/65 
Copy forwarded tog. 

1)0he General Manager Id' Pertimpur madras. 
2).The General Manager DIN/Varanasi. 
3)0The General manager CLIV---- 
4)0The General Manager C.S. Ralltfay Electrification. 
5)0The Chief Administrative Officera and Chief 

Engineer BBK Railway Projects daltairo 
6)0The Director General RDSO Lucknow with 3 spare. 

Sd/. 

DIRECTOR ESTABLISHMENT 

RA/LW Y BOARD,, 

Now' (NI3)64 PM11:r4re." 
New Delhi dated 21/1/t5 

Copy (with 25 spares) forwdeded for inlormation tog. 

(1),./he General Secretary AIM 125-C, Railway Uuarterse  
Babar Road. New Delhi. 

(2)-The General Secretary NF/R.D, Janpath,,. 4EW DELHI. 

Sd/. 
(KUM. 5AH-6DUR ) 

FOR SECRETARY R ,,,,IL4A1 &JARD. 
Dila As above 

" - Copy tu all establishment Board.— ,Y.IsariChes of the 
Board Office. 

cfri4 t4t 
TOW 
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4.411111'1' FOR PAYMENT TO GOVERIMIN 
/ Worse no. 1, Chapter 111, Paragraph 26 &wad 

WilldbocA, Volume V. Pad 

A ?2•5 

Riandur• d Grownamot SIMEMI 

Orsathie 11.4146 

' 	Re.Iistrattoil 

Pitocv _ 

Department and 

Received 

sum of 

. 	• 
le*  

1 

ft17111 	BLI, 	•U.I.ABID HIGi uCUdr 3T-211 NG AI' LUC:J./le 4 . 
Imo JP.  OP 

Ui vii 	sc. APpin. No • • • • • ( ) of :1982, 

or Ljondon at ion of Delay in Fili 	uouhter Af f id av it . 

I n re: 

rit Petition No. 3422 of 982. 

S ardul 	 •101 	 et it ione r. 

Vera' S 

II  he Union of India and others - - 	Oppose Parties, 

fir• 	••• 

The 7apPli cant (opposite party o ) in the above.—

noted petition respectfully begs o subAit 

ThCt ovine to misph.cernent of the counter ffidaidt 

in the filed of ifty counsel, the coucater aff avit after 

be inz prepared could nt be filed vi it 1-  in the tie aliovced  

by this Hon' ble uourt but now it is be trio filed hereto 

after a few days del ay hith is bon 	e and accioental. 

It is, therefore, respectfully prayed that the 

del ay in filin the co unt e af fi av it be condoned and the 

same be, directed. to be placed on. the record. 

Luca, oT,T' ated: 
ept eiibe r 	, 1 982. 

(D 	RITA') • 
advocate, 

F o 	HE. AP k'L I 



IN THL HON' BLZ ALLAH13,103 HIGH COUle SITTING 
	

LUG'k11 01 • 

,f rit petition o. 3622 of 1982. 

13ardul Singh 	....... 	- 	1-etitioner. 

Versus 

The Union of India and others - - 	- Opposite Iartdes. 

COUNTER l'-FFID.AVIT 	ON-0312_1i' irlEY  

1, a.ci,._Gupta, aged about ob years, son of Late 

Sri Ti Swaro0p Gupta, Cihief G-cods L. lerk, North Eastern 

Railway, Sitapur, do hereby solemnly affinn and state 

on oath as under :- 

1. That the deponent is op osite party no.b in 

the aboveroted writ petition, and is well-conversant 

with the facts deposed to hereunder. 

2. That regarding the contents of kara 	of the 

trit petition it is stated that the inputmed order u 

passed for correcting the istake which was occasioned 

due to bonafide mistake. 

3. regarding: 'ne contents of para 2 of the 
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v, rit petition it is stated that the petitioner as 

posted at Tikunia whereas the deponent as posted at 

Lucknov,  just before his promotior. 

4. That the contents of paras 3 and. 4 of the 

pet,itio,2i are incorrect as fralied, hence denied. It is 

not disputed that the deponent was promoted vile letter 

DS(P) UN office order no. 11;11/283/1b/G0/78 dated 

27.1.7R along 7. ith several other persons. In fact a 

nurbec of ersons were promoted in order of seniority, 

except those who were either under punishment or involv-

ed in some departmental enquiry or viPilence c,se. It 

is f urther .st at ed th at on 27.1. 78 i. e. the d at of 

proilotion of he deponent, the petitioner Sardul Singh 

was under the order of punishment and furthe r one of 

the orders of punishment was 'to stop' his increments 

for three months. The deponent is filing a true copy 

of order ACSAIVION notice of imposing penalty nunber 

C1/65/0F/T 	d ate23 .9. 77 as Annexure  2,-1' to 
1/ 

this counter affidavit. In fact, at the time of pro- 

motion of the deponent i.e. on 27.1.78 the petitioner 

was not eligible for promotion and as such he as not 

promoted. It is further stated that the petitioner 

Liiself was aware of this fact and so he did not raise 

any objection or made any representation against the 

pnornotion list by which several persons including the 

deponent was promoted in JanuLry 1978. The order of 

promoUon is dated 27.1.78 and the order has ciread, y 

taken effect and therefore now it is not open to 

challenge the said order. Sri 3axtiul Singh never 

protested or made representation challenging the pro-

motions of any of the persons who were promoted on 

27.l.8. It is further stated that afterwards when 
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Sri Sardul Singh petitioner became free from the punisil-

nent and enquiry then he as also promoted to the post 

of Head Goods r.;1(-ric and he was transferred to Sitapur 

on the post of Head Goods Clerk. The petitioner was 

not willing to leave Tikunia even on promotion and, 

therefore he moved an aPrlication foregoing his promo-

tion as head Goods Jlerk. It is further stated that 

the said request of the petitioner Sardul Singh was 

accepted by DIM)) vide letter dated 23..78 but it 

ss made clear in the said letter that the person who 

will be promoted in between as head Goods Clerk will 

be treated senior to the petitioner. The petitioner 

accepted the s ame and remained t, Tikunia as Senior 

Goods Clerk. Tt is not disputed t1lat the petitioner's 

transfer order from Ilikunia to Sitapur was also 

cancelled and he remained at Tikunia. howevek, after 

some time several public complain.), were received 

against the Petitioner regarding his official working 

as well as behaviour and then enquiry under 

(Disciplinary Appeals Aules) was conducted by the 

Assistant Commercial Superintendent Sri t.,..i'.C.iupta 

and then the ''ailway ,fiuthoriAles in the interest of 

public at large transferred the petitioner f mm Tikunia 

to J e ro; a vide Anexure '8,  to the writ petition. It 

is further stated that the petitioner had accepted 

the transfer order and joined at jerwa as Senior Goods 

Clerk and then the petitioner mE.cle a representation 

to the Senior Divisional Commercial Superintendent, 

Lucknow to remind him of his refusal for 

promotion witr effect from i7.4.78 which is his legi-

timate right according to him. It is further stated 

t-at thereafter vide ,nnexure '1 0' to the writ petition 

the petitioner again made a request that either the 



petitioner may be promoted as head Goods ulerk or 

the petitioner be posted as Senior Goods nark at 

0.013E4741, Lucknow. in fact, the petitioner wanted 

his posting according to his choice as -'enior Goods 

ilerk and if his request was not acceptable then he 

wanted his promotion as head Goods cleric. fbed eponent 

is advised to stcte that nobody cLlienced the order 

of promotion d.ted 27.1. .78 nor raised any grievance 

against the persons who ere promoted on 27.1.78. It 

is further atated that the matter of petitioner Sardul 

Singh was further clarified by the,ddi tionaihief 

rs On al Officer, N.•711--y":; Go ralthrur vide his miYien 

official letter no. 4210/111.4/CiEt. 

dated. 22,12.78 filed by the petitioner as ,t,nnexure'12' 

that the benefit of promotion in this case cjirvt be 

given from retrospective effect but can be given only 

from the date Sri Sardul Singh shoulders higher 

responsibility of the post. It is further stated 

that as stated above the deponent is um-Us' utedly 

senior to the petitioner as the deponent is voricing 

as Head Goods Clerk from27.1.78 whereas the petitioner 

orking as Head Goods olerx since 20.11.80. ,-,even 

according to petitioner' s request contained in 

Annexure 91  he voants promotion post fro 17.4.78 

which is also a later date from the deponent and therA-

fo re if his prayer for accepting his promotion 

retrospectively be also accepted even then he 7„i1l 

be junior to the deponent as deponent vib promoted 

as Head Goods Cleric on 27;4..78. 

5. 	That in rei ly to tl e CO 12 ents of para.:, of 

the rrit petition it, is stated that the contents of 

pare 5 or the vrit petition are not relevant for the 
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purpose of the present A- rit petition as the seniority 

list of 1975 relates to the Senior Goods Clerks. It 

is, hoTevrr, stated that the petitioner has not filed - 

the seniority HA of Head Goods Clerks prepared in 

the year 1 97R, in Thiel, the petitioner's name did not 

find place. t. true coil of the seniority list of° Head 

Goods Clerks upto 1.b.1978 is being made as Annexure  

113-21. it is further stated that the deponent's naiw 

finds place at serial no.lb  and no objection or 

representation wa$ filed by the petitioner against 

the Aforesaid seniority list, 

6. That the contents of pare 6 of the writ 

petition as f rained are denied. It is a fact that/ the 

petitioner someto- manipulated and obt_i-Qed an eider 

from D.a.lri(P), Lucknov, in February, 1981  giving bit,' 

imPressiol that the petitioner is senior to 	B.D. 

Shetma es -ell as the deponent. The D.. .7r.(?) Luosnow 

Tit/Flout giviig any opT ortunity to 3r1 B.D.Tharma and 

the deponent and without considering the erlier deci-

sion given by the ,r.dditional Chief Person al GU icer, 

dorakhrur, contained in Annexure "2' of the 

rit petition changed the seniority of the depo:ent and 

further awarded the seniority to the petit loner from 

27.1.78, Thich was not even claimed by the r.etitioner 

as is ev id en from Lnnexure '9' of the writ petition. 

It is further stated tic-at no copy of the order passed 

by the D.R.m.(0, Lucknow was suprlied to the deponent. 

It is also stated that on the basis of the older 

passed by the D. 	Luormow, a fresh seniority 

list was circulated in August,1981, vide letter dated 

2 6.R 981 contained in Annexure 	of the rit peti- 

tion on coming to know 	e above-mortioned seniority 
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list dated 28.8.78, the de,onent filed an appeal before 

the D.rn.".(P), Lucicnow, it November,1981. A true copy 

of 1.ke areal is being lade as Annexure 	bcritts. 

hereto. It is again stated that the deponent has 

pointed out that the date of promotion of the deponent 

as Head Goods Clerk was shown as 17.4.78 in the afore-

sj.d seniority list which v' as prime fcie incorrect 

as undisputedly the deponent nas promoted on 27.1.73. 

The D . 	• (F ), LucOw vide is o rder dated 24..i982,  

directed that, the date of Promotion of the deponent 

as Head Goods Clerk be corrected as 2 7.1.:'9 78 instead 

of 1 7.4. 978. A true cog of the said order is being 

made aS Annexune '.-4'  hereto. It is f urther stated 

that afterwaes the D.a."•(F), Lucizoo b, his order 

d ate d 7. 7.1982, contained in ;tarlexune tit of the 

writ petition, corrected and modified his earlier order 

dated 16.2.1 981, contained in Annexure '14' of the 

petition as tl,e said order was 	ainst, the deci- 

sion of the Additional Chief Personal ufficef, 

Gorakbpur, contained in Annexure '12 of ;he nt peti-

tion. It is stated that the petitioner in no nay cEn 

claim the seniority as head Goods cleric from 2 7.1.1 978. 

7. That the contents of pare 7 of the writ 
• 

petition are denied. It, is stated that the petitioner 

never vide his _irrlicatio: to the Senior Divisional 

Co Mire rei el Superintendent, 	, Luca( or contained 

in .,';nnexure 91  of the vrit petition kv'rayed for 

seniority from 17.4.1978. as stated above the petitione: 

as promoted from 1 7. 4.19 78 when he vas free from the 

runishrient and enquiry. 

. Th at the contents of para 8 of the virit 
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petition need no reply. It is, however, stated that 

the petitioner did forego his promotion f ran 17.4.1978 

by his own will. 

9. That in reply the contents of para 9 of the 

writ petition it is stated th-t, on refusal by the 

T etitioner for promotion the transfer of the letitioner 

was stayed. It is further stated that while accepting 

the request of the petitioner it as clarified by the 

), LucKnel,r, that the persons promoted in 

between this period shall be treated as senior to the 

petitionees and the petitioner accepted the sure sant 

without any objection. 

10. That the contents of para 10 of the writ 

Petition are denied. It is stated that after the 

stay of the tr%nsfer of the ietitioner at 2ikunia, 

sever 1 carlplaints were filed before the *Railway 

,^ litho ri tries by the public against ti° e aet ivities of 

the petitioner and on the consideration of the said 

complaintb it was found fit by the authorities that 

in the interest of public at large it was not proper 

to Keep the petitioner at 21,,u_nib,, and therefore the 

petitioner was tran ferree from 2i&unia to Jerwa, 

District Babraieb. It is further stated that in this 

revare Disciplinary and Appeal -lules enci uiry was also 

set up against the petitioner before the Assistant 

Commercial Superintendent, Lueicnow. 

41. That the contevts of para ii of the writ 

petition are disputed. It is further stated that the 

petitioner is not ever entitled to pet the seniority 

y 4  - 	 from 17•4.197R. 



That the we:tents of pare 12 of the xrik, writ 

petition are not, wit,bin the imovdedge of the deponent 

;lance denied. 

That the contents of paras 13 and 14 of the 

writ petition need no reply. 

That the contents of para lb of the virit 

Petition are not disputed. It is, however, stated 

that, the seid promotion 	an 0 hoc promotion subject 

to passing of departmental suitability test of Head 

-roods Clerks. rts tas also made clear in the said 

letter of promotion that the petitioner .eould not be 

entitled to claim any seniority on the basis of the 

present ad hoc romotion. It is further st ted t'eat 

the petitioner thereafter passed the departmental 

suita- bility test on 18.1.1 981 . 	true copy of the 

s zT id letter dated 8.5.81 is being made as ennexure-73-5  

-4 
	!^ereto. It is Pertinent to state here that the peti- 

tioeer was entitled to claim his seniority only from 

18.1.1981  for the post of head Goods eler.K. 

ntA.  
15. That the contente of pare 16 of the writ 

petition as frieed are denied. It is stated that  

the decision in the c- se of the petitioner had already 

been elven by the Ad diti on al Chief Personal Officer, 

E.,. eeilvpay, Goratchpur, that the petitioner Aas not 

entitled to get the seniority with retrospective ft 

effect. 	he older dated 18.2.1981, passed by the 

Lucatow, contjned in Annexure ,141 v,as 

passed in utter disregerd to the order passed by the 

higher 	,ority i.e. Additional chief ICersonb.1 Officerl 

Go reithrur. It Is further stated that 
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the D.P..1\1.(11, LucKnov has not pointed out any adminis-

trative error which according to hi occurred in not 

Proroting the petitioner froi 27,1.1978. It aiearS 

thA the D.n.".(F), luoknow was not properly inoned 

about the d ecision of the Ad di tior_,  al Chief ersonaL  

Officer, 	7. D,ailw ay, do rakhl ur and the facts of the 

case acd therefore he passed the said oider givirg 

seniority to the petitioner f rori 27:1.1978, which was 

not even claimed by the petitioner. 

16. 	Th Et regard inE, the C Ott &Its of Para 17 of 

the writ petition it, is stated that for the selection 

for the post of Chief goods Cleric the petit loner as 

well p S the del orient ano several other i,ersons were 

called upon for written test vide letter no. Vi1/2 -54/ 

1 .5/0GC, d tea 30.12.1980. 
	true copy of tne said 

letter is being made as Pintexuce 	6'  hereto. In the 

said test the deponent vas shovn at serial no.13 

whereas the petitioner vas placed at serial no,20. 

It is further st:ted that while callini2.  the candidates 

for viva voce the deponent was show senior to the 

petitioner. 	true copy of the said letter dated 

8.4.1 981 is being :-tarle as ,,nnexure 	r  hereto. How- 

ever, in the meantime the petitioner obtained an order 

by D.R.— .(1- ), LucKnow, contained in :,nnexure '14" of 

the writ petition and therefore in the notification 

dated 13.5.1981 the petitioner was shovn seniorto 

the deponent which was corrected later on. 

17. That regarding the conuents of Para 18 of 

the writ petition it is stated tnat on the basis of 

the incorrect older contained in Annexure 1,4', the 

petitioner was wronEdy promoted on 9.6.1982 as Chief 
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Goods Cleric It is further stated that t that tiele 

the deponent's aprejs d&ed 17.7.81 and 20.6.81

.ch 

	mts-lice, 

all er gir g, the promotion of 3 ri F ateshvQeri E athak as 

Chief Goods Clerk, was rending before the D.R.1.(1), 

Lucknov. It is again stated that during the pendency 

of appeal itself the petitioner was promoted tot he 

post of ;Thief Goods Cleric 

That the content of Para 9 of the 

petition need no reply. 

That the contents Qf para 20 of the writ 

petition are denied. As stcted above the deponent is 

entitled to be promoted in preference to the pe itioner 

for the post of Goods Superirtendent. 

That the contents of para 21 of the writ 

petition need no reply. It is, however, stated that  

the petitioner has flied an appeal before the Dillal.(P), 

Lucknow and the same is still pending. 2ne petitioner 

has filed the present, writ petition i thout exhausting 

the alternative departmental channel of appeal. .he 

deponent is advised to state that the present writ 

petition is liable to be rejected on the Lround of 

alternative remedy. 

21. 	That the don tent s of para. 22 of the writ 

retitiol as framed are denied. As stated above the 

deponent is senior and the petitioner' a 'claim in the 

trit petition f rom 2 7.1.1978 is -self- contradictory as 

the petitioner himself claimed seniority from 17.4.78 

before the .7.ailray Authorities. 
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22. That the contents of p ra 23 of the writ 

tetit.i on are denied. It, is stated that as the reti- 

ti or, er imse1f cid.ied seniority before the ailway 

kut,horiies from1 7.4.1 978, the ref o.e he vi as no:, 

entitled to claim seniority from 27.1.1978. It is 

further stated that no objection or appeal was filed 

by the ietitioner against the seniority list published 

in august, 1978, in \Oda the nare of the petitioner 

did not find place at all. 

That the cont ents of para 24 of the writ 

petition p_s framed are denied. As • stated above the 

pet itioner was rightly transferred from Tikunia to 

jerw a. 

That the contents of Para 2b of the writ 

petition relate to a circular letter and hence no reply 

is neerler7. It is stated that even in those cases the 
• 

-',ailway Authorities ANere empowered to taice action in- 

cluding transfer of an employee in case of public 

complaints, misconduct of the employee etc. 

2b. That the contents of Para 26 of the writ 

.pet,i,ior are denied. 

26. That the conttqat, of Para27 of the ,rit 

petition are denied. AS stated above and also clecVed 

by the ,1„ciditional uhief Personal Officer, livi..;.?Lailv y, 

GoraKhpur, the benefit of promotion can be given from 

the date or which the employee shoulders higher 

ree r Or sibilif,y of the post. 

F 



Deponent. 

- 12 - 

27. That the contents of para 28 of the trit 

retit ion are denied. It is incorrect to say that the 

petitioner TaP not promoted on-  h is due date or due to 

so le dmin istrativ e errc r. 

7 a cva ilAA.--e")04-1/2.4 E  

k f./3 AA^-1-0492-A111--- F 	L4 C1z  

Luclin 0,9,D at e d: 
August 	, 1982. 

I, the deponent named above, do hereby verif y that 

the contents of parasct 	 of 'this aff Hash 

are true to my own knowleCiTt.e and those of paras 2, 

are true to my belief based on receipt of legal advi ce; 

th at no part of it is false and that nothing mat e ri al 

h as beer concealed. <-3o help me God. 

L uc know ,D ated 
_August 	1982. Deponent. 

28, 	That in view of the ave rments made above 

the writ petition is liable to be dismissed. 
0-Wta.A• e.,11 	Psityvy-tbte:514.% b_J-L 

I identify the (lei anent on the basis of the papers 
produced by him. He has st-ned before rre . 

ale ric to Sri D.K.Trivedi advocate. 

Solemnly affinied before tile on 
at el Lto 	Lg./pi-rm.,- by Sri a.C.Gupt 8, 
the depot et v,ho is identified by 
Sri Sh ambboo Dalai Srias.va ClerK to 
Sri D.ii.Trivedi advocate, High oourt 
tllahabad. I L,ve satisfied myself by 
ex aoin 	the deponent that be und er- 
st end s the contents of this aff idavit.  
which. iave be en re ad over and explained 
by me. 



Annexure '&F  

IN 	'RCN' BL:?, AL LAHABILD HIGH CCITT,: SIrIhIUG  AI LUCKN . 

i'rit Pet 	on No. 3622 of 982. 

3 ardul 3 in gh 	 i'etiti one r. 

Ve rsus 

The Union of India and others 	 - Opp Jarties 

Ann eiic u re 

oti ce of imposition of pen alti es uncle rr-  ule 11 of 

DAR 1968 except for d isriss dire:way al/compul so ry 

re4ireIlent etc. 
• 

N 0.C/fib/OP/I aRG/ 9/ 77 	T: ate d: 23. 9.1977. 

F rom: Di v 1 . 3uptit . (0 ) 
N.E.71 y. , Luc know . 

To: 3 a rd ul Singh S r.C1T/T4i. 

,ith reference to your txplanAi on to the 

1.!7erao randura of eveL no., dated 12.L.77, you are barely 

info /Toed that the undersigned has ii:E,ssed the following 

orde rs:- 

He h as not submitted any defence . -;vidently 

e 1-1 as none to offer. St op his icrement, fcr thxee 

raor.th s ( 	) 

SdN 

Asstt. toit1. Supdt. , 
N 	, Lucnow. 

rw?,,rded toDS(P)ILJN. 
for information & nec. acti on a 
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Annexure IF, St  

IN THE HON' BLE ALLAHABAD HIGH COUT SITTING AT Luokaio . 

II- At Petition No. 32 of 1982. 

Sardul Singh 	
Versus 

The Union of India and others 	  Opp .P art ies. 

,Annexure  

Petit loner. 

To 
The Divisional Rail 'Manager (P), 
North Eastern Railways, 
Lucaow. 
Subject Appeal against deliberate undue favour 
and promotion of Sri P.P.Patha,k, A.C.I. as CM 
Gonda in Scale (43'n- 700), rnanipulf2tion in records 
and further insertinn; of nale of Sri Sardul Sine° 
in the Seniority List of HGCs of UN Division 
published on 1..81. 

nespected+ Sir, 

,ith a confidence to get quick and justified 
decision at least from your honour, I beg to sublit and 
add once more the following, based on factual date and 
figures in reference to my Previous appeals, as trider :- 

Ivy date of promotion os HGC in scale (42 
vide your office No. VII-283/1b/GC/78 dated 27.1.78 at 
item 4, is 27.1.78, which is further confirmed through 
the seniority list of HGCs (421)-‘40) No.J.11/11/2b3/Sr 
GC/78 Dt. 31.8.78/29.6.79, w'aile the date of promotion 
of Sri P.E ath ait is 9.3.78 vide G2(P)/Gk iP letter No. 
P/210/10/17-2 Dt. 27.3.78 copies of vhich have already 
been submitted to your office with my appeals, i.e. 
Sri p .F.athak is much junior to me. 

As per current A.V.Q., an .L.CI can be promoted 
as CGC in the scale (4bo-700) only when he faces a 
selection and is declared as selected. 

Then the post of CGC at Gonda fell vacant, the 
then ACI in scale (42O-640) was chosen out turn and 
promoted in adbo c as OGC in scale (05- 700) and posted 
at Gonda on the sanctioned post of (t00-7o0) in an 
irrevul ar iianner, igioring and superceding the then 
seniour ITGCs whose drane of promotion in scale (920-440) 
is 27.1.78 according to the Seniority list referred 
above, but out of those four i_ersons, Sri Balb, Prasad 
and B.D.Sh arifia died and Sri James Surin could not qualify 
in the selection of CGCs in scale (4:5U-700) and I em 
the only man left affecte by the irregular promotion 
of Sri P .F.Pathak. 

'7)tri P.1-.Fathak is involved in a vigilance case 
also. 

b. 	The nale of 'IA P.P.Patbam does not appear on 
the penal of candidates sleeted for the post of (Wes 
in scale (450-700), as notified vide N.S.Railway fort-
nightly Gazette No.7 of July 1981, Page No.324 (case 
No. .1/11/254/1b/CGC), which indicates that he has not 
been selected for the post of CGC. 



The orders for hie reversion have also been 
P-iven by the heequorter which have been receili ed in 
your office, but he and Sri 17{.N.(:rivastava both are 
still allowed to continue to work as OGC at Gonda and 
OH. respectively on sanctioned posts of (o50-7b0) 

-while Sri a.S.Fandey oGO/'LL I who has topred the penal 
of UN division, is bein,t,,,; forced eo shift from tne 
sanctioned post of (ô0-7b0) at 11',F, for which no 
arrangement has yet been done by the headquarter. 

Sri P .P.Pathak is working as uGO/GD on the sanc-
tioned post of (bo0-750) besides tvo posts in scale 
(455-700) at JEA andGiP bLve been Kept vacant (Feserved) 
for him and ri t.N.Srivastava while selected candidates 
of the penal are awaiting their promotion. 

I have made series of ePneals but many of them 
were thrown underground which could be unearthed only 
when I personally sought interview with the APO Miss 
Yea Shah, later the then Sr. DPO Sri A.K..Das and your 
goodself also and sublitted the copies of those appeals 
but these ere still lingered for decision, for the 
reason the letter in regard to the promotion of 1%ri 
P.P./ athaK as ACT in scale (42o. i40) , the copies of 
which I have every titge sub 	t,ed -6:ith my appeals, is 
not available in his personal file and a copy of the 
same has been asked from 1r, (P)/Gk, who has sent the 
sage to your office vide rar:(.0 let eer No. 1210/11)/14-2 
JO 6 dated 20.8.81 anr I ate r anoi-,',er copy -k,fith a D.O. 
cover in the name of An i'.0.3'iss 1"eena Shah, but the 
sane is still not available in your office. It is not 
understood on what ground he was pranoted as CGO/GD 
when his date of promotion in scale (42b-640) was not 
available in his personal file and under what rule he 
was cnosen for promotion for QGQ (4bb-700) v,thile 
does not periit an NI till he qualifies in the selec- 
tion. This indicates thLt 	i P.e.Fathak &Or was pro- 
moted as nGfj purely with the sweet will of the dealing 
clerk or the letter in regard to his date of yeutionzt 
tide 	tis promotion as ACI in scale (42b-640) has 
been removed front his personal file after his promotion 
which is no- being asked from the head-euarter in order 
to make delay in the decision of the case for certain 
under-band motive. 

No seniority list of liGCs as published in the 
year 1.980 because the irregulsr promotion of Sri P.1. 
P ath ak o uld have cone in lime light. 

Now the things have been cooked to poison the 
seniority of the undersigned. The name of Sri Sardul 
Singh h as been inserted along e4th date of promotion 
as 27.1.78  on item 12 of the seniority list of Trales 
(42b-i4) published on 1.L-).81 and my name has been 
rleced on iteel Inn zith date of promotion as 17.4.78 
Instead of 27...78 i.e. the efforts have been made to 
make pie junior. It is not utarerstood bow his date 
of promotion in sc L le ( 42 o- 640 ) has been sh o vn as 
27.1 .78 when he has already refused his promotion when 
he was promoted and transferred to STP and -.1,,:ter he 
VIPS involved in various cases. He has been very 
recently selected and promoted in scale (42o-640), I 

haPpy to see that the cases against Sri Sardul ingh 
have been decided but it does not ee afl that he will be 
given the double benefit of seniority i.e. once due to 
the decision of the case and next even after his refusal 
f or promotion. Thus he can never be senior to eie in 
scale (42o-6A)) as my promotion in that grade, had been 
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d one much e a rile r to th at of him. 

To sum up in brief, I can say that Sri Sardul 
Singh is Junior to le in scale (f..12.640) therefore, 
his name on the penal of CGOs should also come teiovti 
my name. This has all been done by the dealing clerk 
to give undue favour to Sri P.I.Pathak. I, therefore 
request your goodself to look into the matter and 
examine the points referred above, personally and 
Teknozzirsion administer even handed justice. I believe, 
I will be placed  at my proper and appropriate place 
in the seniority list of 11,G0s published on 1.o.81 and 
also in the penal of CGCs which has been published 
through the N.E.Rly. fortnightly Gazette No. 7 of July 
1981 for which I shall ever remain grateful to your 
august self. 

Thanking you, Sir, 

Yours f aithf ally? 

Dated; 22nd..Nov. 1981. 
R.C.Gu ta 

(R.0 .GU--'1111) 
Chief 'Goods Clerk 
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annexure I Fe 7t  

IN THLl HON* BL ALLAHABAD HIGH CCU-a' SITTIhG 	Luoydiow. 

Petition No. 3‘22 of 1982. 

Sardul Singh  	Petitioner. 

rz,  us 

The Union of India •End others 

a5 a 

Annexure 'Fri 

NOTH FASTEFN RAIL AY  

'OR 	
LIN 	 Dt. 8/4/81. 

SS/GKF._GD 
3MS/LV1), NFR, GK, SA KIG, YIN.AtiDN, JAS, BNY, GKC, 

TQN, nra, BI!, NNP, PPW, BST, PIK, TGS, STP. 

No.E/II/2b4/15/CGC (.) Spare and direct Kamla Prasad 
Sriv astav a HGC/TG3, Dharam Prakash Sr. GC/GI P for 1 ast 
absentee repeat laSt absentee written test of CGC/CTRC 
(46b-700) at 11. hrs. on 17/4/81 in this office (.) 
Inform no further absentee written test will be held(.) 
SPEre and direct following staff for viva voce that 
of CGO/CTRC (41.5b- 700) at 11 hrs. on 18/4/81 in this 
office (.) R.S.Pandey Ad‘hoc CGC/I7P, R.11.Tewary Adhoc 
CGC/GKP, P.P.Patbak Adhoc CGC/GD, R.N.PathaLk Aclaoc 
CGO/NPR, B.D.5h arma Adhoc CGC/GK, R.G.Gupta HGC/S-WA, 
DaYa: Ram Visra HGC/KVG/MIN, R,A.visliwakarma HGO/ANDN, 
Sardul Singh HG0/.3141, G.N.Sriv astav a Sr. GC/GKP/Adhoc 
HGO/BNY, V.K.Dass Sr.GC/GKO, Ram ShanKer Sr. GC/GK, 
P.S.Kushwaha Sr. Getra, Kuldeep Lal Sr.GC/GEP, Misri 
Lal ,Adhoc sTac/GET, 	 Adhoc cciotna. Rama Kant 
Adhoc CGC/BLP Ran Tril an HGC/NPRANP, aarn Chet HGC/PEI, 
Gajadhar Pd. Sr.GC/GKP, RV Chancier Sr. GC/BST, She° 
Nath Sr. GO/ANDN, Yinj Nestor° Adhoc CGC/PLK, James' 

HGO/GKF, Jasper Toppo HOC QN (.) ENSIL3 (•) 
Tinsure compliance (.) -DW(P) 

:4•• 

NOT TO BE, 11.1L1GRIPHID: 

Copy in confirmation by dak. 	Sd/r Illigible 
for Divl.

/
ay 11; anager: (IR 

8 81 

Copy forwarded to:- 
1)- SS/LJN to please spare Sri H 
attached inLjN enquiry for last 
of CGC/CTRC(4bb-700) at 11 hrs. 
office. Also note and inform hia 
absentee test will be held.. 
2- 33/A311 to please spare and di 

an Ramyfisra. Sr.GC 
absentee vvritten test 
on 17/4/81 in this 
that no further 

rect Sri 	Sriv ast av a 

rties. 



Adhoe CGC for viva voce test ofOGVOT1.1,0(4b1::,- 700) at 
11 hrs. on 18.4.81 in this office (.) Ensure co:Tliance. 

FOR DIVL RAI1:4AY AK,WER : (P) 
L ucKNovv. 

011,  • a 110 

‘1` 



nnexure  
gik 

IN TH1 HON' BL1 ALLIEL3D EIGE COURT STMEG- m ii LOCi(NC\:. 

as 0. MO Oa 

rit Petition No. 322 of 1982. 

12rOu1 Singb - 	- 	 - - 	Petitioner. 

-versus 

Tit!e Union of India 6-nd other - 	Opposite Parties. 

Ann exure 

Vicki 	t tc71," 

cff4f-e4 

cRI-Hn wr-ir -Tur Jrft 	 6.1 "i-941 

ITTa"9" fiRIT v114 I 

e.Tr9T--tur ITRzr 41), 	Mtfr4R-1 	4ak 

%Q V41 -1I-cfluf 1-1 u1-1 	1. 5 1Ff 	17 	q'Tt cii, t 	I 

W6T 5FIN, 7%-tdIkcIcf, 1.̀ dT 9T 	( 330-560) 	fr 

urc,tr4 gtrF 14.1V mei, 425-64047"-a* 2TPT.iPT9 117 All 

kt1T7 	ENZ.  icW  	I 

2/ 	'311.  to zto riif, 51.4T RT-(9. 	141T 330-560 41't 

5ftfT9.  RT9'1T1 425-640 4 cacii; 	 9ra 

A'r 0-0 to tTrogi 9- i lam qrq wri ITT ErR. 	u1.1 cil 

11 

3/ 	t ̀1-o cfro 1:W4, Pin rirci tr rfI 147t- 	viT  	t 

914 r-Ft 	r:41q1 	-u an, X dki 61-ft 4-1 tr4,q 17,AI COT 

k:cit 4 lyicf 410 citi qi' rrr qii0, Err 	glo Eito 

crra-zi 	ci1W-TTi -ciff z-Trzr 	wt 1-44r qrztrn.  

4/ 	-,';11-  onto tp TJEr, 	T 4K1 ON 330-560NZTYTI 44-  

Eft---HM 51117rim wz7-4  425-610 4 4-- k NWT 51111-9' 
rim 	rtzMKtirq- 	 I 

5/ 	tHd 	T 11TO zdq, 330-560 JitAtiT 

974-17 ii (ITN -14' 425-640   T1T9T cIitu 1;49 Mfi 



 

2 - 

rt:m v.rri GT 	grim uncit 

6/ 	fr iii 9'kINW 1:1P cc11i 111.17117 260-430 c 	1-ii 

guT 131-6 z41- 1 330-560 	ctJ740,49,k 4 

u-zr 	triEZ-  5-zrr 

P,1-  v40 toc-0-6, Rra 	 260-430/W1ti 3.TTIO'r1 41- 

1-1ql•--ird 5MT Hici q--1 330-560 	T1'1111-jk t 4-0 

71:104ii, gTT rir6 ii 	 CrR-  5rfr 	 Z- 

8/ 	At tt0 V-10 P4, Fro eirzi, 260-430/-45A-, 

	

J-11Qi 01161 330-560 	J1t&T uke:TV4F "ITIT 2.1T, 

\A 	k r.-4c; cit.C4li 614 t 00 ki-10 fT7)1 	TIT 1-116 ziN -44 
4 Tilt ordT 517-T 	P-117 	cinqf ul1c11 	1 

9/ 	1-  ktk.ksi 5M.N 	'U'q 260-430c'elkt 	 5m.T LEM 

Oil 330-560 4cjk J.) 041-,I,k 4 At -69-o -)--10 gr4 	Kar9.  

crtt157-Tr lic1I 	I' 

to/ A- 	 1a-311TNic-1,1 'rr 	 t 

131-6 	V-vit J-rm orcij, 	Kei-F TIT crt -  ctri1T 

11/ 	t 0-;-re 91,441- k 1a=117:1 qictl nTi Arq/t-Lilik 	4m 

417c-ST 6T-7-foruit 	710 tit0 	wr9- 	 ck-z- 

r-gri uficti 	1 

12/ 'At 7R q1k-1. 10 fldi R•F 	*iThl 41* . 1Z-q" RT 

T 	Ific-LANfliV4H ciT 	 wur 	'- 

13/ 	Trtil zer 	nO 	141-6 zfri 	41' 3.--T4t 	-11 

	

LIM     to voo At-ark:clq.  
KR.Tr.-  11( ENE- 5-zrr 

14/ 	-1 	io79.0 	o  	rrTi  
• 2:1F oic4 11-117fV 1110 'qTq 	Kv9 	1:4R-Tr vim! 

15/ 	1311" T171741" WIT, 1 0 i-c) Lird -c-Trq1G 	41 .RNT-7---4_ Lim uirq 
94-0-  ksitJlci rUi  	 crT ErlEd- crtql. ZirdT 

1 6/ 341" 47471. 51CITT - qo '1•0 1:1E9 oict Grc'qz1T474 4-1W ie".frfc.1 riF 
947qT 	 1:116 Gael 	rk-z1 WT7-1-  ITT 1:11Kz-  RAT viroi %' 1 
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VN,  

IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT/OF JUDICATURE A -LLAHAEAD 

( ILCZOW BENCH : LUCKNOW : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 3622 of 1982 

Sardul Singh 	 • • • 
	Petitioner. 

Versus 

Union of India and others 	 Opp.Varties. 

REJOINDER AFFIDAVIT  TO THE COUNTER AFFIDAVIT FILED BY  

OPPOSITE PARTY NO. 5. 

I, Sardul Singh, aged about 52 years, 

6/o late Sardar Jowala Singh, Chief Goods Clerk, U.E. 

Railway Colonelganj, District Gonda, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and state on oath as under:- 

That the deponent is the petitioner in the 

above niated case and he is fully conversant with the 

facts deposed to hereunder. 

That the contents of paragraph 2 of the. 

Countr Affidavit are deni4 and it is respectfully 

submitted taat the impuL;ned or dated 7.7.82 modifying 

the order dated 18.2.81 promoting the deponent to the 

post of Head Goods Clerk w.e.f. 27.1.78 and giving him 

seniority from the same date.is wholly illegal. 

01,(4,4tav,(V, That the contents of para 3 of tae Counter 

Affidavit are not disputed. 



4. 	That the contents of para 4 of the Countsr 

Affidavit are denied and while reiter--Ain the contents 

of pars 3 of the writ petition, it is resp ctfully 

submitted that the deponent being senior to opposite party 

No. 5 was legally entitled to be promotedto the post of 

Hcad goods Clerk in preference to opposite party No.5 and 

it is quite wrong to say that he could not have been 

promoted -to the post of Head roods Clerk due to order 

dated 23.9.77 (Annsxure E-1) vide which his increment for 

three months was to be withheld. As a matter of fact the 

due date for effecting the punishment of withholding 

increment was 1.7.1978 as he had already been granted his 

annual increment on 1.7.1977 and the punishment vide order 

dated 23.9.1977 was not liable to be inforced prior to 

1.7.1978. The Railway board vide latter No.1V:A) 71R06-23 

dated 10.1.1974 laid down the procedure as to how the 

cases of the Railway employees who have been awarded the 

penalty of withholding of increments will be dealt with in 

the matter of promotion. A true copy of the said letter 

issued b; the Railway Board is filed herewith as Annexure  

No. R-1  to this Rejoinder Affidavit. 

A perusal of Lnnexure No. H-1 clearly indicates 

that waere the penalty imposed is withholding of increments 

and it becomes operative from a future date, the person 

concerned should be promoted in his turn and the penalty 

imposed in the promotion grade for a period which would 

not result in greater monetory loss. Thus it is clear that 

the deponent's promotion could not have been stopped for 

the reason that his increments was to be with held vide 

order dated 23.9.77. In the present case promotions of 

Sri E.;D. Sharma and opposite party -1,J). 5 illegally ignoring 

the legitimate claim of the deponent occured solely due to 
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administrative error and for that the deponent would 

not suffer any loss. This contention of the deponent 

was accepted and realising the administrative error, 

the orders contained in Annexure “). 14 giving regular 

promotion to the depppnt with effect from 27.1.78 and 

also the seniority fOinnthe said date were rightly passed 

by opposite party No. 3, and there was no mistake in the 

said order. It is quite wrong to say that the deponent 

was not eligible for promotion as such he was not 

promoted. The deponent's promotion to the post of Head 

Goods Clerk vide order dated 17.4.78 (Annexure No. 5 to 

the writ petition) is itself a. proof that due representa-

tion was made and consequently his request was acceded to 

vide Annexure No. 5 to the writ petition. The deponent 

does not want to challenge the promotion of opposite - 

party No. 5 but he claimstnat since he was senior to 

opposite party No. 5 and was ignored in the matter of 

promotion due to Administrative error, his pay should 

be proforma• fixed and he may be given seniority above 

opposite party No. 5 who was junior to him in accordance 

with the provisions laid down in Railway Board's letter 

No.E(NG)/63 PMI/92 dated 15/17-9-64 Contained in 

Annexure No. 21 to the writ petition. 

The deponent's promotion vide order dated 

04:78 (Annexure -0. 6 to the writ petition) and his 
transfer from Tikunia to Sitapur within a period of 

only two months after accepting his refusal to his 

promotion and transfer on the post Head Goods Clerk 

vide Annexure No.r7 was wholly illegal in view of 

Railway Board's circular letter dated 21.1.65 contained 

in Annexure no. 20 which provides that an employee who 

refuses promotion for a year due to unavoidable 

domestic reasons should not be transferred away for that 
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year. Since the deponent's promotion aught to have been 

made w.e.f. 27.1.78 in view of Railway Board's circular 

dated 15/17.9.64 contained in Annexure No. 21 to the writ 

petition, the promotion order dated 17.4.78 (Annexure No.5) 

and order dated 20.11.80 (Annexure No. 13 to tne writ 

petition) should be deemed to be effective w.e.f. 27.1.78. 

The order dated 22.12.78 .(Annexure r.o. 12 to the writ 

'Petition) issued by Add1.0hief Personnel Officer, opposite 

party Iv). 2 providing that the deponent cannot be given 

the benifit of promotion and seniority with. retrospective 

effect i.e. 27.1.78 is wholly illegal and against the 

provision of Railway Poard's letter contained in Annexure 

No. 21. The contention of opposite party No. 5 that he 

would be senior to the deponent as he was promoted 14,..e.f. 

27.1.78 whereas the deponent was promoted to the said 

post w.e.f. 20.11.80 is not tenable in view of the fact 

that the promotion of opposite party No. 5 was itself 

illegal as the deponent was senior to him and could not 

have been superseded without any valid reason. Since the 

deponent could not be promoted in his turn in preference 

to opposite party No. 5 although he was senior to Lim due 
V 

to Administratiim error, he would not be made to suffer 

for the fault of Railway Administration. The other 

contentions of the opposite party No. 5 are denied in 

view of above submissions. 

That the contents of paragraph. 5 of the Counter 

Affidavit are not correct as stated and the same arc 

denied and while reiterating the contents of -paragraph 5 

of the writ petition it is respectfully submitted that 

the seniority of the senior goods Clerks in which the 

deponent was shown senior to opposite party No. 5 is 

very much relevant for the purpose of promotion to the 
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post of Head Goods Clerk and for maintaining inter-se 

seniority of the incumbants who were promoted from the 

post of senior goods clerks to the post of Higk Head 

Goods Clerk. So far as the contention opposite party No.5 

regarding not showing the name of the deponent in the 

seniority list of the Head Goods Clerk contained in 

Annexure No. E2 is concerned is baseless in as much as 

the deponent who was not promoted to the post of Head 

Goods Clerk till then due to Administrative error, there 

was no question of inclusion of deponent's name in the 

said seniority list. 

6. 	That the contents of paragraph 6 of the 

counter affidavit are denied and those of paragraph 6 

of the writ petition are reaffirmed as correct. The 

contention of opposite party No. 5 that the deponent was 

given seniority w.e.I. 27.1.78 by the Divisional Railway 

iianager on some wrong impression is wholly incorrect. 

As a matter of fact the deponent was rightly given 

seniority w.e.f. 27.1.78. The decision of Additional 

Chief Personnel Officer contained in Annexure No. 12 to 

the writ petition was itself illegal and untanable in 

view of Railway 3oards letter contained in Annexure No. 21 

to the writ petition. Since the deponent was senior to 

opposite party No. 5 and was shown so in the seniority 

list of the senior Grade Clerks and could not be 

promoted to the post of Head Goods Clerk due to adminis-

trative error, there was no illegality in the order 

passed by Divisional Railway Manager giving seniority 

to the deponent w.e.f. 27.1.78 vide Ilhnexure o. 14 to 

the writ petition and in such a case there was no 

necessity of supplying any copy of The said order to 

the opposite party No. 5 as alleged by him. As a matter 

of fact the seniority of opposite party No. 5 was never 

changed but actually the deponent was assigned the 

correct seniority by the Divisional Railway 'Yanager 



according to the rules tam on the subject. The name of 

the deponent in Annexure No. 4 was rightly shown above 

the opposite party NO, 5 and since tkanxwax there was 

no mistake 'in determining the seniority in between the 

deponent and Opposite party No. 5, the alleged appeal 

filed by the opposite party No. 5 tide Annexure No. E3 

was of no consequence and avail. However the order 

contained in Annexure No. E4 was rightly passed by Division& 

al Railway Nanager 	Lucknow correcting the date of 

promotion of opposite party No. 5 from 17.4.78 to 27.1.78. 

Since the deponent was also promoted to the post of Heari 

Goods Clerk w.e.f. 27.1.78, he vas senior t 	osite 	party 

No. 	5 even though e waL promoted w.e.i. 1714.78. The 

order passed by Divisional Railway Manager ;P) Lucknow 

dated 7.7.82 contained in Annexure No. 1 modifying his 

earlier order dated 13,2.81 contained in Annexure NO. 14 • 

on the basis of orders passed by Additional Chief Personnel 

Officer dated 22.12.7 contained in Annexure No. 12 to the 

writ petition is absolutely illegal and is against the direc 

tion issued by the Railway Board as per Annexure N. 21. 

7. 	That the contents of paragraph 7 cf counter 

Affidavit are denied and it is respectfully submitted that 

the deponent ought to have been promoted as Head Gods Clerk 

w.e.f. 27.1.78 instead of 17.4.76 as there was no legal 

impediment in his promotion w.e.f. 27.1.76. i A he contention 
-L 

of opposite party No. 5 that the deponent was under 

I punishment and could not have been promoted is wrong and 

untenable in view of Railway bards circular letter contai—

ned. in Annexure-No. RI to this rejoinder affidavit. 

8 	That with referenc to the contents of paragraph 

2, 	of the counter affidavit it is submitted'that•the 

dJt_2,  

refusal for prImotion and transfer from Tikuhia to SitaiJur 

is not relevant in the present case as.tne deponent was 



legally entitled to be promoted to the post of Head Goods 

Clerk w.e.f..27.1.78. 

That wih reference to the contents of paragraph 

9 of the counter iffidavit it is stated that the obser-

vations made in the order dated 23.5.78 contained in 

Annexurc No. 7 to the Iglx writ petition are wholly illegal 

and contrary to the rules and rest of the contention of 

the opposite party :Co. 5 are denied. 

That the contents of paragrs.,ph 10 of the counter 

affidavit as stated are not correct hence denied and in 

reply 	it is stated that the deponent's transfer was 

wholly illegal in view of orders contained in Annexure No. 

7 and 2P to the writ petition. Even otherwise also regarding 

the contention of opposite party No. 5 that the deponent's 

transfer was made due to certain complaints and on the basis 

of disciplinary Enquiry is wholly wrong. he complaints 

were duly enouired into and were not found to be correct. 

That 'with reference to the contents of paragraphs 

11 and 12 of the counter affidavit it is stated that the 
,c.-144-th( 

deponent requested for considering his case for promotion to 
Cl/ 
of the post of Head Goods Clerk in the event of his transfer 

inspite of his refusal and acceptance by the 

?authorities and under these circumstatioes he 

to be promoted w.e.f. 27.1.78. 

Railway 

was entitled 

That with reference to the contents of paragraph 

13 of the counter Affidavit it is stated that the deponent 

was legally entitled to be promoted w.e.f. 27.1.78 as he 

was not promoted due to administrative error. The decision 

of Addl. Chief Personnel Officer dated22.12.78 contained in 

i.nnexure No. 12 to tae writ petition 	contrary to the 
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Railway Boards letter dated 15/17-9-6/4contained in ,alnexure 

No. 21 to the writ petition. 

That the contents of paragraph 14 of the counter 

affidavit are not correct as stated hence denied and in 

reply it is stated that no suitability test is prescribed 

for promotion for the post of senior Goods Clerk to the 

post of Head Goods Clerk being non selection post. The 

deponent cannot be deprived of his seniority w.c.f. 27.1.78 

which was the due date for his promotion. 

That the contents of paragraph 15 of the counter 

affidavit are denied those of paragrat 16 of the writ 

petition are reaffirmed as correct. The decision of the 

Addl. Chief Personnel Officer. dated 22.12.78 contained in 

Annexure No. 12 was wholly illegal as already submitted. 

That with referenc,  to the contents of paragraph 

' 16 of the counter affidavit 4 is submitted that the post 

of Chief GOods Clerk is a selection post and after selection 

the deponent was shown senior to opposite party No. 5 on 

the basis of his promotion w.e.f. 27.1.78 vide Annexure 	 

No. 14. 

hat the contents of paragraph 17 of the counter 

affidavit are denied and those of paragraph 18 of the writ 

petition are reaffirmed ascorrcct. There was no illegality 

in Annexure No. 14 to the writ petition. 

That the contents of paragraph 19 of the counter 

affidavit are denied and it is stated that the impugned 

order contained in Annexure No. 1 to the writ petition is 

wholly illegal. 

That the contents of paragraph 20 of the counter 

affidavit are denied7 
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19. 	That the contentsof paragraph 21 of the counter 

affidavit are denied and those of paragraph 22 of the writ 

petition are reaffirmed as correct. The deponent is entitiee 

to - get promotion and sen rity from.27.1.78 in preference 

to opposite party No. 5 as he is senior to him. 

	

20. 	That the contents of paragraAl 22 of the counter 

affidavit are denied and in reply the contents of paragraph 

23 of the writ petition are reaffirmed as correct. 

	

21. 	That the contents of paragraph 23 of the counter 

affidavit are denied and those of paragraph 24 of the writ 

petition are reaffirmed as correct. 

	

22. 	That with reference to the .c.ntents of paragraph 

24 of the counter affidavit it is stated that due to 

complaints or any misconduct on the part of Railway 

employee, he cannot be transferred but actually the 

authorities are empowered to take disciplinary action. 

That the contents of paragraphs 25 & 26 of the 

counter affidavit are denied and those of paragrsphs 26 & 

27 of the writ petition are reaffirmed as correct. The 

decision of ddl. Chief i'ersohnel L'fficer was wholly 

illegal ac already submitted. 

hat the contents of paragraph 27 of the counter 

affidavit are denied and those of paragraph 28 of the writ 

petition are reaffirmed ascorrect. 

25. 	.4„ That the contents of paragraph 26 of the counter 

affidavit are denied and it is stated that the writ petition 

bear merit and deserves to be allowed. 

/ Lucknow: AZ/  It  ( 	. 
/ 
	

Dated )4? . 	.1982 
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Verification 

I, the deponent nazied above, do hereby verify 

that the contents of pares 1 to 25 of this 4ejoinddr 

Affidavit are true to my own knowledge. 

No part of it is false and nothing material 

has been concealed, sta help me God. 

Lucknow: 

Dated: 1!). , 11 .1)82. Deponent. 

I identify the deponent who has signed 

Solemnly affirmed before me on J 	.1) , 19 ;32_ ,at 

Aoer:tp.m. by Sardul Singh, the deponent, who is identified 

by Sri R.C...)axena, Advocate, High Court, Lucknow. 

before me. 

I have satisfied myself by examining the deponent that 

he understqnds the cont-jnts of this Rejoinder Affidavit 

which have been read out to him and explained by me. 

'7 

1M-ol••• 



IN THE HON 1BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATnE kT 

( LUCKNOu BENCH ) : LUCkNOIi : 

WRIT PETITION NO. 3622 OF 1982 

Sardul Singh 	 • • • 

Versus 

Petitioner. 

Union of India and others 	 • • • 
	Opp.Parties. 

ANNEXURE  NO. R-1 

Railway Board's letter No. E(D&A) 7111G6-23 
dated 10.1.1974 

13. 	Procedure to be followed for promotion of railway 

servants who are under suspension und/or whose conduct is 

under investigation to a non-selection post - With regard 

to the promotion of such Railway servants within Class IV, 

from class IV to Class III and within Class III to non-

selection posts, the following procedure should be followed:- 

Such a Railway employee, should not be 

promotid even if already considered as suitable and placed 

On the list of suitable persons, till after the result of 

the proceedings against him is known. There is however, no 

objection to promote him if he is not under suspension and 

the proceedings already initiated or proposed to be initietn1 

are for the imposition of only a minor penalty. 

Such a Railway employee, if not already borne 

on the list of suitable persons, should be called along wit:. 

other eligible candidates to appear at the written/trade/ 

suitability test or a ,pear before the committee appointed 

for judging their suitability and his suitability for 

promotion should be assessed as in the ordinary course. 

(iii) A list incorporating the number of qualif1 

persons equal to the number of actual vacancies Plus 

anticipated vacancies should be prepared keeping in view- 



of the following:- 

tur- 

It should exclude the names of qualified persons 

who are under suspension and/or against whom disciplinary 

Proceedings for the imposition of a major penalty have 

been initiated or are proposed to be initiated. 

It should include the names of qualified persons who 

are not under suspension and against whom disciplinary 

proceedings for the imposition of only a minor penalty have 

been initiated or are proposed to be initiated. 

The staff in the list should be advised in clear 

terms that their position in the list is liable to be 

altered, depending on the result of the proceedings against , 

the staff referred to in item (iii)(arabovel  who but for 

their suspension etc. would have been included in the 

list. Posts in the promotion grade should be kept reserved 

for the staff referred to in item (iii)(a) above and 

filled in an officiating capacity till finalisation of the 

Proceedings against them. 

If, after finalisation of the disciplinary 

proceedings against the person under suspension etc., for 

whom a vacancy has been reserved, he is fully exonerated 

or his suspension is held to be wholly unjustified, he may 

be enlisted and promoted in his turn. In case, junior in 

the list gets promoted before the disciplinary proceedings 

against such Railway servant are finalised, he should be 

promoted by reverting the juniormost person, if necessary, 

and his pay on promotion should be fixed by allowing the 

intervening period during which he could not be promoted 

due to his suspension or his conduct being under investiga-

tion to be counted for increment in the higher grade, but 

arrears will not be admissible. This benefit of proforma 

fixation of pay in the higher grade should also be given to 

such a person if he is juniormost and it can be certified 



that but for his suspension etc. he would have been 

promoted to the higher grade. 

(vi) If, after finalisation of the disciplinary 

proceedings against the person under suspension etc., for 

whom a vacancy has been reserved he is held guilty but 

awarded only a minor penalty, he should automatically be 

assigned his due position in the list and his enlistment 

announced and he may be promoted in his turn. If his 

junior has already been promoted before interpolation of 

his name in the list, he Should be promoted, reverting 

the junior most person if necessary and his pay on 

promotion should be fixed under the normal rules. 

If, such a person is held guilty and awarded a 

major  penalty other than 'dismissal', 'removal' or 

'compulsory retirement', viz. (1) reduction to a lower 

time scale of pay, grade etc., or (2) reduction to a lower 

stage in the time scale of pay, his case Should be 

referred to the authority which approved the original list 

for consideretion whether he is suitable for promotion in 

spite of the penalty imposed on him. If he is considered 

'suitable for promotion Ms case for promotion and fixation 

of pay etc. should be dealt with in the same manner as 

that of a person Who is awarded a minor penalty as 

indicated above. 

If, on the other hand, the person concerned is 

considered unsuitable for promotion, his case should be 

referred to the authority next above that which approved 

the original list and that authority should take a final 

decision regarding the suitability or otherwise for 

Promotion of such a person. If he is considered suitable' 

for promotion by the authority, his case should be dealt 

with in the same manner as that of a person who is awarded.  

a minor penalty: If on the other hand, he is considered 
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unsuitable for promotion by that authority, he should 

not be promoted on the basis of earlier decision regarding 

his suitability and the vacancy reserved for him should 

be Carried forward for inclusion in the number of 

vacancies for formation of the next list. 

While reviewing the cases of staff under suspensior 

etc., on finalisation of the disciplinary proceedings 

against them, the competent authority may take an 

overall decision, having regardto the facts of the case, 

whether the person concerned is suitable for promotion 

even after the conclusion of the disciplinary proceedings. 

(vii) The provisional list should be finalised 

after finalisation of the disciplinary cases against all 

the staff, for whom vacancies have been reserved, by 

interpolation of the 'names of .such of them who are 

suitable, at the appropriate places. The list has to be 

kept as provisional till the finalisation of the last 

pending disciplinary case. 

(viii) If before finalisation of the original list 

it becomes necesSary to form a next list, fresh list may 

be formed a in accordance with the prescribed procedure, 

subject to the following conditions:— 

The persons who were found suitable -by the 

competent authority earlier but were not placed on the 

list due to their suspension etc., vide item iii)(a) 

above, shoead not be called to appear for the next 

written/trade suitability test. 

For computing vacancies for holding the next 

written/trade/suitability test, the vacancies reserved 

for persons referred to in item (iii) (a) above, and 

whose cases have not been finalised should be taken 

.into account. 

x) The cases of persons falling under item 1/4 1 
) 
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above, should also be dealt with, after finalisation of 

the disciplinary proceedings against them,keeping in 

view the principles laid down in paragraphs (v) and (vi) 

above. Where the person concerned is considered un-

suitable for promotion, consequent on consideration by 

the competent authority of the result of the dispipli-

nary proceedings, his name should be removed from the 

list. This should be done by the authority next above 

that which initially approved the list, after giving the 

person concerned an opportunity to explain his case 

against the proposed action. 

Note: If a person becomes due for promotion after 

the finalisation of the disciplinary proceedings and 

penalty imposed is one of the following, he Should be 

promoted only after the expiry of the penalty: 

With-holding of promotion. 

With-holding of increment. 

Reduction to a lower stage in a time scale; & 

Reduction to a lower time scale,grade or post. 

Provided that where the penalty imposed is 

'withholding of increment and it becomes operative from 

a future date, the person concerned should be promoted 

in his turn and the penalty imposed in the promotion 

grade for a Period which would not result in greater 

monetary loss. 

If the penalty impased is 'censure', 'recovery 

from pay', with-holding of passes and or P.T.Os or 

'fine', he may be promoted when due. 

(xl. The mere fact that complaints have been 

received against a railway servant and some inquiries 

are being made against him departmentally or by S.P.E., 

should not stand in the way of his promotion, if he is 

otherwise eligible for promotion. The intention is that 
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